

Stearns County (Minn.)

Probate Court: Probate case files and index.

# **Copyright Notice:**

This material may be protected by copyright law (U.S. Code, Title 17). Researchers are liable for any infringement. For more information, visit www.mnhs.org/copyright.

County of Stearns

- In the Matter of the Estate of

Peter Herges

Decedent.

# IN PROBATE COURT

19 319

Petition for Appointment of Special Administrator

	First—That he is a resident of Albany in the County of Stans	
	f Minnesota, and is interested in the said estate of decedent as daughter and help	
	Second—That said decedent died in testate on the 24th day of	January
	at Holdtneford	State of
************	Minnesota , and at the time of h is death was a	resident of the County of
**********	Steerns State of Minnesota , citizen of U	S.A.
	estate in the County of Stearns , State of Minnesoto	
timated	value following, to-wit:	s, of the character tand es-
(1st)	PERSONAL PROPERTY	
	Household goods of the estimated value of	\$
(2nd)	Wearing apparel of the estimated value of	\$
(3rd)	Capital stock of the estimated value of	3
(4th)	Notes, bonds, mortgages and other evidences of indebtedness of the estimated value of -	\$ 171,94
		\$
		\$
To	tal personal property	
	nestead in None County, Minnesola, as follows:	\$ 171.94
***	City Property	
(or)	(Give Area)	<i>\$</i>
В.	Rural Property	
	(Give Area)	
2. Real	Estate other than Homestead: None. (Give Area)	
	City Property	\$
	City Property Lots with Buildings	
В.	Rural Property Acres improved land	\$
		\$
Thi	Rural Property Acres unimproved land	\$
easons:	to collect a settlement of capital credits from the Steams Coctric Association in the sum of \$171.94.	ointed, for the following unty Co-op.
		No. of the last of
	And the second s	
Fou	rth-That Loretta K. Thelen who is a resident of literature	rns
ounty, A	Minnesota, and whose post office address is Albany, Minnesota	in a miliali
	act as special administrator of said at the Peter Herres	

Fifth—That the names, ages, residences, and relationship of the executors, heirs, legatees and devisees of said decedent, so far as known to your petitioner are as follows:

- Names	Ages Years	Relationship	Post Office Address
Peter Herges	65	Son	Melrose, Minu,
Katherine Weisser	Legal	Daughter	Holdingford, Minn
Math Herges	11	Son	Champaigne, Illinois
Margaret Spaeth	#	Daughter	Elrosa, Minnesota
Loretta K. Thelen	н	Daughter	Albany, Minnesota
Alcuin Herges	н	son	Champaigne, Illinois
Sylvester Herges		1	Champaigne, Illinois
	-		
	-		
	no production (		
	m managam		

	Wherefore, Yo	ur petitioner pro	o(	inistration of said est	ate be granted by the court;	and that upon
due	qualification by him,	special letters	of administration b	e to said Lo	retta K. Thelen	www.many - manage
			-07	granted	4960	2
Date	d June 18t			Jerun	1. Junes	Petitioner.
	State of A	Ainnesota,	88.			
Cou	nty of Stearn	g		Loretta	K. Thelen	
- ALT 60/3/A	SULLOPIN CHILD PS 1001 IN 100					
day	ary Public	- (Vince	, 19 62 ent A. Ahles) County, Minn.			
day	of jallhl	- (Vince	, 19 62 ent A. Ahles) County, Minn.			

Stearns County of.

# IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Peter Herges,

Decedent.

Order Granting Special Administration

On reading and filing the petition of Loretta K. Thelen

praying that special administration of the estate of the above named decedent be granted to

Loretta K. Thelen

, and upon due consideration of said

petition and the evidence adduced in support thereof, the court finds:

FIRST That said decedent died on the 24th day of January

, 1958

and at the time of his death was a resident of the County of Stearns

Minnesota . and at the time of his death left estate in the County of

.... Stearns State of Minnesota.

SECOND-That special administration is necessary to collect a \_\_\_(1) settlement of capital credits from the Stearns County Co-op Electric Association.

THIRD - That it is necessary and expedient, for the preservation and best interests of said estate, that special administration of said estate be granted.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, That special administration of said estate be, and the same hereby is, granted; and that Loretta K. Thelen administratrix be, and he hereby is, appointed such special asteriaisticator of said estate, to administer the same according to law until the further order of this court or the appointment and qualification of a general representative of said estate according to law; and that before letters of special administration are to how issued, he shall take and file his oath as required by law, and file his bond in the penal sum of Five Hundred and no/100 - - - with sufficient sureties as provided by law, to be approved by the Judge of this court and conditioned as by law required.

Dated June 19th

Judge of Probate.

Note: (1) Here state the facts necessitating special administration

County of Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Peter Herges,

Decedent.

Order Granting Special Administration

Filed this 19th day of
June 19 62, and recorded
in Book " of Orders
Page
Clerk Allydge of Probate Court.

8881 8812

County of

Stearns

In the Matter of the Estate of

Peter Herges.

Decedent.

## IN PROBATE COURT

### Letters of Special Administration

Decedent died on January 24th, 1958

Loretta K. Thelen

having filed in this court his oath and

administratrix bond to act as special administrator of the estate of the above named decedent, as required by law:

It is (Prierry, That the said Loretta K. Thelen be, and he administratrix hereby is, appointed special administrator of said estate of said decedent, with full power to take charge of said estate, to collect all the personal property thereof, to care for, gather and secure crops, to preserve all the property of said estate for the executor or administrator who may hereafter be appointed of said estate, to commence and maintain actions in behalf of said estate, to make and return a true inventory of all the property of said estate to this court as speedily as possible; and by leave of this court, sell the personal property of said estate, take charge of the real property thereof and lease the same for a term not exceeding one year, and to do all other things necessary for the preservation of said estate, and which as such special administrators and do pursuant to law, until the further order of this court or until a general representative of said estate is appointed and has qualified; and upon the termination of his said trust and wherever required by the court to account to this court for his doing hereunder, and upon the granting of letters testamentary or of administration to a general representative of said estate, to forthwith deliver to him all the property of said estate in him hands.

Dated June 19th,

19 62

Trobate Judge.

County of

said County, at

of said County, do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing Letters of Administration with the original records there-of preserved in said Probate Register, and that the same is a true copy of said original and of the whole thereof.

Judge of the

Probate Court

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the Probate Court of

in said County, this

State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns

PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Peter Herges,

Decedent.

Letters of Administration

(Long Form)

19th day of Filed this 19 62, and recorded June

in Book " " of Letters,

Page

Clerk Andge of Probate.

No. 3571\*

Judge of Probate.

County, Minn.

000180014

# WESTERN SURETY COMPANY One of America's Oldest Bonding Companies.

KANSAS CITY . CHICAGO . SIOUX FALLS . DALLAS

BOND AND OATH OF ADMINISTRATOR, EXECUTOR AND GUARDIAN,

					NG SA	ILE O	F REAL	ESTATE		
	ST	ATE OF I	MINNES	OTA	1					
Count	y of	Stearns			SS			IN PROBATE	COURT	
In	the	Matter of	the Esta	te of		Peter				
KNOV	V AT	L MEN B	V THES	F DDFSF	NTC.			☐ Incompet		
								BOND		
								ed under the lav er of the State ate of Minneso		
and fir	rmly	bound un	to	Но	n John	Lang				
as Jud	ge o	f Probate	of the Co	unty of	S	tearns		, Mi	nnesota, in	the sum of
admini	mor nich strat	ney of the payment w ors, succes	United S	States, to truly to b assigns,	FILLED be paid e made firmly	IN FOR to said we bi	MORE THE Judge of Ind ourselve presents	(\$00.00 (AN \$500.000.00) f Probate, or I es and each of	nis success f our heir	or in office; s, executors,
has bee	en ap vell a	pointed re	presentat llv discha	ive of the	estate o	of the a	ove name	d Peter He epresentative of ain in full force	rges	
								ixed his hand		
										mo me sau
and it	is co	rporate s	eal to l	pe hereto	attacl	hed by	authority	Assistant Sector of its Boar	d of Dir	ectors, this
							, 19.62			-
	gned,	Sealed an	d Delive	red in Pr	esence	of )	Lorell	E H. 2	Thele	71.
		alie				}				Principal
Counte	rsign	od /					STERI	NSURETY	COMI	Principal
Ву				elen			12	hours		elw
		Minnesota				NATURATOR .	D.	Christiansen Ass	Secy,	
	STA	TE OF M	INNESO	TA	VLEDG	MENT	OF PRINC	IPAL		
County	of	Steam	ma		SS					
				don of	-)			10.7-	1 .	
annear	13/14		7 (45 90) (4	A Section III III III	Carlo Manager			, 19_52,		
same fo	ne pe	rson who e e uses and	executed purpose	the forego s herein o	oing bor	nd as Pr	incipal, an s free act	d acknowledged and deed.	that he e	xecuted the
My Co	mmis	sion Expir	es Motery	Public, STE	ANNS CO.	MINN.		House	lein	
				, 19	ires Apr.,	Not	ary Public,		County	. Minnesota
STATE	OF	SOUTH		WOUND	WLED	GMENT orate O	OF SUR	ETY		
Co	unts	of Minne	haha	SS						
		18th		day	of		Ju	ie	, 19 62	, before me
he corp	erso: RN oorat afore	e seal of sa	id corpor	eing by n NY, a cor ation, and pority of	ne duly poration that sa	sworn, n; that aid instr	did say the the seal at ument was	hat he is the a flixed to the fo executed in beh d the aforesaid	foresaid of regoing in	ficer of the strument is
My Cor	nmis	sion Expir	or						,	
			10 -	7 , 19	67	37.	1. 11	ygsta.	d	
77-2-58						Nota	ry Public,	Minnehaha C	ounty, Sou	ith Dakota

NEWS RESTERS SUBSTY SOMPARY FORE OF A SPAIN OF BUILDING BONDING COMPANIES.

THE RESIDENCE OF THE PERSON OF OATH OF REPRESENTATIVE STATE OF MINNESOTA County of Stearns Loretta K Thelen do swear that I will faithfully and justly perform all the duties of the office and trust which I now assume as Special Administrator of the Estate of the above named Peter Hergee to the best of my ability and according to law, so help me God. Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of My Commission Expires Hotels Pedic 2012 19 CO Millit. Notary Public, County, Minnesota APPROVAL I hereby approve the within Bond and the Surety thereon, this 19th day of All And Judge June , 19 62

CENTRAL COMPUNITOR TRANSPORTATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE

SURETY COMPANY Including Sale of Real Estate ☐ Judge of Probate BOND AND OATH OF PROBATE COURT the Matter of the Estate STATE OF MINNESOTA ADMINISTRATOR, EXECUTOR AND GUARDIAN, Stearns bond recorded in Book WESTERN One of America Bonds, page Records. Filed the Clerk County of III

STATE OF MINNESOTA IN PROBATE COURT COUNTY OF STEARNS IN THE MATTER IN THE ESTATE OF PETER HERGES, DECEASED Leretta Thelen, respectfully petitions the Court, and alleges: Final Recount That she is the duly appointed, qualified and acting special administrix of the estate of Peter Herges, deceased. II. That, as such special administrix, she has collected assets of the said Peter Herges, now deceased, in the swm of \$171.94, which amount is for refund of capital credits accumulated by Peter Herges, in the Stearns Cooperative/Association. 1. That there will be no general administration of said decedents estate; that the funeral bill of said Peter Herges, in the sum of \$393.00 , has been paid in full by your petitioner, and your petitioner has reimbursed herself out of the \$171.94 with said amount to apply on the funeral bill of said decedent; that there are no monies or assets remaining in her hands, and no need for general administration. WHEREFORE, petitioner prays for an order of this Court allowing this as her final account of such special administrix, and for an order discharging petitioner and surities on her bond. STATE OF MINNESOTA STEARNS COUNTY Leretta Thelen, being first duly swern, deposes and says that she is the petitioner that makes the foregoing petition; that she has read same and knews the contents thereof; that the same is true to her own knowledge except as to matters therein stated on information and belief, and as to those matters, she believes it to be true. Subscribed and sworn before me (Vincent A. Ahles)

19,319

STATE OF MINNESUTA | County of Stearns

PROBATE COURT In the Matter of the Estate of Letter Herges

Final Account

FILED THIS 17th DAY
OF flug. A.D. 1962.
A of flyn fluchous

County of Stearns

## IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Peter Herges,

Decedent.

Order Approving Account and Report of Special Administrator

The report and final account of Loretta K. Thelen as special administrator of the estate of the above named decedent having been made and filed in this court on the 17th day of August , 19<sup>62</sup>, and the court having read and considered the same, and having heard and considered the evidence adduced in support thereof, and examined the files and records in said matter, finds as follows:

FIRST—That the said special administrator has collected all the personal property of said decedent, cared for, gathered and secured all the crops belonging to his said estate, preserved all the property of said decedent and cared for the same, has sold all the personal property of said decedent he was authorized to sell by leave of this court and accounted for the proceeds of the same, has taken charge of the real property of said decedent as he was authorized to do by leave of this court, and cared for the same and reported his doings thereon to this court, has made and filed in this court a true inventory of all said property of said decedent, has in all things obeyed the orders of this court in said matter, and is ready to turn over and deliver to the general representative of said estate all the property of said decedent.

SECOND—That said special administrator has made and filed in this court a full account of all his receipts and disbursements in said special administration of said estate, a summary statement of which is as follows, to-wit: Total receipts from sales of personal property

 under leave of court, - - - - \$ 171.94

 Total collections from other sources,
 - - \$ 393.00

 Total expenditures and expenses, - - - \$ 221.06 

THIRD—That no one has been appointed general representative of said decedent, apt/yhytytyty/

/ Kytok Bolen 19/ Winh/issuid/

THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, That the report and account of said special administrator, as adjusted and settled by the court herein, be, and the same hereby is, approved and allowed; and that said special administrator be, and he hereby is, gluplyfized hiff his following for the first point of the property of the

Dated August 17th, 1962

Solo Jung of Probate.

County of Stearns

PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Decedent.

Peter Herges,

Order Approving and Allowing Account of SPECIAL ADMINISTRATOR

Clerk July of Probate. in Book " of Orders, page August Filed this , 19 62 and recorded 17th day of

### STATE OF MINNESOTA

COUNTY OF STEARNS

PROBATE COURT FILE No. 19,319

RE ESTATE OF

Peter Herges,

/Ward-Decedent.

ORDER DISCHARGING SPECIAL REPRESENTATIVE / GLYARDIAN

Loretta K. Thelen

the special representative

herein, having complied with all the orders/and

/ Add of the court and with the provisions of law and having fully discharged her trust,

special

IT IS ORDERED, that said representative / punytity and her sureties herein are hereby finally special discharged and that the representative's knowledge bond is hereby cancelled.

Dated August 17th, 1962

Propate Judge.

(COURT SEAL)

### STATE OF MINNESOTA

COUNTY OF STEARNS

### PROBATE COURT

RE ESTATE OF

Peter Herges,

Wand-Decedent.

ORDER DISCHARGING SPECIAL REPRESENTATIVE—CYAKINAN

Filed this 17th day of August

19 62 , and Recorded in Book

on Page .....thereof.

Clerk of Probate.

State	of	Minnesota,
-------	----	------------

County of Stearns

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Tabel Blimabeth Denny, a/k/a Kabel E. Denny Decedent. IN PROBATE COURT.

19 320

Petition for Determination of Descent of Land

Your Petitioner Respectfully Represents and shows:

41 41	na the strate th	cedent area	ue more than five ye	ears from the date i	tereof, at	Sicux City
		in the County of	Woodbury	State of	Town	
on the		day of	December	, 19.56 an	d at the tim	e of his death was

......71 years of age, and a resident of ..... Sioux City, Lown

his post office address then being 403 32nd Street, Sioux City, Iowa 2. That no will of said decedent has been admitted to probate nor administration had upon his estate in this Woodbury County, Igm state. - x - That the estate of said decedent was heretofore probated in ....

, but that the real estate hereinafter described was not included in the final decree, made by the Court in said matter.

3. That said decedent at the time of his death was the owner of certain real estate described and of the value

as follows, to-wit:

(a) The Homestead of decedent, being in the County of..... Value at Date State of Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit: of Death

An Undivided One-third (1/3) State of Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit: ohnson's Lake Shore lots on the south shore of Big satab Lake in Government Lot 2 in Section 21, Township 124, Range 30, including the right upon the part of the owner of said Lot, his heirs, executors, administrators and assigns

to use and travel over and upon a certain cartway across the southwest quarter of the northeast quarter (State) and said Covernment Lot 2 in Sec. 21, Township 124, Ranse 30, up to the above described lot.

Parcel 2. Lots Eleven (11) and Twelve (12) Johnsons Lake Shore Lots on Big Watab Lake, according to the plat and survey thereof on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in and for Stearns County, Minnesota, together with the right of way to the owner of said premises, his heirs and assigns, and the occupants or grantees of the above described premises for his or their use, benefit or advantage with the right at all times to pass and to repass on foot and with vehicles over the following described strip of land, to-mit: A road twenty-five feet in which, beginning of the Fortheast quarter (SAIRA) of Section Twenty-one (21), Township one Hundred Twenty-four (124) Range Thirty (50); thence North along the East line of Southwest quarter of Northeast quarter (SEATRA) and the east line of the Northwest quarter of Northwest quarter (NEWE) of Section 21, said Town and Range, to the Northwest corner of the Northwest quarter of Northwest quarter (NEWE) of Section 21, Thence Southerly, Louthwesterly, Westerly, Northwesterly, Bortherly, and Northwesterly along Johnsons Lake Shore Lots on Hig Wateb Lake, all to be in the West one-half of the Northeast quarter (%) of 10%) and the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (10%) of Section Twenty-one (21), Township One Hundred Twenty-four (124), Range Thirty (30)

4. That the interest of petitioner in said real estate is as follows, viz:

Daughter of decedent, and owner of a fractional interest in said real estate.

5. That the will of said decedent is herewith presented and filed for probute. \* XX

8 3,100,00

6. That the names, ages, relationship, and addresses of the heirs, executors, legatees and devisees of said decedent are as follows, to-wit:

Iown him

	MES	AGES	RELATIONSHIP	ADDRESSES
Dorothy A. C	Cotton	48	Daughter	403 - 32nd St., Sloux City
	my, Jr.			626 Flm St. Rowling Green
Ruth E. Denn			Daughter	2420 East Solway, Sigux C
			THE PARTY OF THE P	
		1		and the American
				man and a summarian sum entered
		The state of		
			THE THE STATE OF THE SAME	
		-		
		-19-11-20-11-		
				***************************************
eal estate be determ	nined and that it i	be assigned	to the persons entitled thereto.	wobate; and that) the descent of said  AEB  Petitioner.
Dated				
State (	of Minnes	ota,	1_	nnymyd i mydy'
State 0	of Minnes Stearns	ota,	ss. VI	ERIFICATION
State o	Stearns		ss. VI	
State ounty of	Stearns Rut on oath says, that	h D. Get	ss. VI  is the person who makes to	he foregoing petition in the above en-
State of	Stearns Rut on oath says, that she has	h D. Get She read said	ss. VI  is the person who makes to petition and knows the contents	he foregoing petition in the above en-
State of	Stearns  Rut on oath says, that s h a has ledge, except as to	h D. Get She read said	ss. VI  is the person who makes to petition and knows the contents	he foregoing petition in the above en-
ounty of	Stearns  Rut on oath says, that s h e has ledge, except as to ves it to be true.	h D. Get	is the person who makes to petition and knows the contents are therein stated on information	he foregoing petition in the above en-
ounty of	Stearns  Rut on oath says, that s h e has ledge, except as to ves it to be true.	h D. Get	is the person who makes to petition and knows the contents are therein stated on information	he foregoing petition in the above en-
ounty of	Stearns  Rut on oath says, that s h e has ledge, except as to ves it to be true.	h D. Get	is the person who makes to petition and knows the contents are therein stated on information	he foregoing petition in the above en-
ounty of	Stearns  Rut on oath says, that s h a has ledge, except as to wes it to be true.	h D. Get	is the person who makes to petition and knows the contents are therein stated on information	he foregoing petition in the above en-

Please cause the notices in said estate Probate Sudget Clerk. IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF Decedent. Mabel Elizabeth Denny, s/k/s Mabel E, Denny State of Minnesota, SELECTION OF NEWSPAPER Petition for Determination of PROBATE COURT Russell & Willenbring Cold Spring Record
(Here insert name of nowspaper) Descent of Land Stearns 21st (Sign your name here) To the Judge of said Court: to be published in the June County of Filed this

# STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF STEARNS

Re Estate of

Mabel Elizabeth Denny, also known as

IT IS ORDERED that the petition filed herein to admit to probate the last will of decedent and Decedent. for determination of descent be heard on Friday, July 20th, 1962 at 9 o'clock A. M. by this court in the Court House in St. Cloud, Minn. /195/

Dated this 21st

day of June 1962

195/

PROBATE COURT

File No. 19,320

Russell & Willenbring,

Attorney, 8.

NOTE: Make this order in duplicate.

File No. 19, 320

STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF STEARNS PROBATE COURT

Re Estate of

Mabel Elizabeth Denny,

Decedent.

Order for Hearing on Decree of Descent

Hearing July 20, 1962 Publish in Cold Spring decord . 195/

FILED THIS

State of Minnesota,	SS. IN PROBATE	IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF
County of Stearns	SS. IN PROBATE	Mabel Elizabeth Denny, a/k/a
State of Minnesota,		Mabel E. Denny Decedent.
County of Stearns STATE OF MINNESOTA OUNTY EARL	being duly sworn, on oath in the matter above entitled	Doris Theisen Secretary for the says; that he is the attorney for the petitioner led and has full knowledge of the facts herein set forth; that
copy of the printednotice		day of July 1962 she mailed a true ade a part hereof by enclosing it in a sealed envelope and
depositing the same in the Post Offic County and State aforesaid, postage	e at the	age of Cold Spring , f the following named persons at their respective addresses
stated below; and that they are all of	the heirs at law of t	the above named decedent all of the legatess and devisees to has been able to ascertain after due diligence, to-wit:  Names Addresses
Dorothy A. Cotton 403 -	- 32 St., Siouz City,	Town
	vered to him personall	Mabel Elizabeth Denny,
Ruth E. Denny Getz Cold	Spring, Minnesota	IT IS ORDERED that the petition filed herein for determination of descent be heard on Friday, July 20, 1962 at 9 o'clock A. M. by this court in the Court House in St. Cloud, Minn.
		Dated this 21st day of June 1962.  JOHN LANG.
Subscribed and sworn to before n	ne this 6th	RUSSELL & WILLENBRING, Attorneys
J. Willenb Notory Public, Ste My commission expires Septemb	SALES CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	

File No. 19,320

# State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns

# PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Mabel Elizabeth Denny, a/k/a Mabel E. Denny Decedent.

## AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL

Filed this 9th day of July , 1962

Rosely Kuphause Clerk Whilde of Probate.

#### PRINTER'S AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Printer's Affidavit of Publication. (Mason's Minn. Statutes, 1927, Chaps. 10935, 10936, as amended by Chap. 373, G. L. 1933, as amended by L. 1935, C. 166.)

STATE OF MINNESOTA, County of Stearns.

Paul A. Honer , being duly sworn, on oath says; that he is, and during all the times berein stated has been the publisher of the newspaper known as COLD SPRING RECORD, and has full knowledge of the facts bereinafter stated; that for more than one year

prior to the publication therein of the Notice of Patition

for determination of descent, Mabel

Elizabeth Denny

STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF STEARNS PROBATE COURT File No. 19,320

Mabel Elizabeth Denny,

House in St. Cloud, Minn. (Seal)

also known as Mabel E. Denny,

IT IS ORDERED that the pet-

ition filed herein for determination of descent be heard on

Friday, July 20, 1962 at 9 o'clock A. M. by this court in the Court

Dated this 21st day of June

RUSSELL & WILLENBRING, Attorneys

Decedent.

JOHN LANG, Probate Judge

Re Estate of

1962.

hereinafter described, said newspaper was printed and published in the Village of Cold Spring, in the County of Stearns, State of Minnesota, on Thursday of each week; that during all said time said newspaper has been printed in the English language from its known office of publication within the Village from which it purports to be issued as above stated in column and sheet form equivalent in space to at least 450 running inches of singlecolumn, two inches wide; has been issued once each week from a known office established in said place of publication and equipped with skilled workmen and the necessary material for preparing and printing the same; that during all said time in its makeup not less than twenty-five per cent of its news columns have been devoted to local news of interest to the community it purports to serve; that during all said time it has not wholly duplicated any other publication, and has not been entirely made up of patents, plate matter and advertisements; has been circulated in and near its said place of publication to the extent of at least two hundred and forty (240) copies regularly delivered to paying subscribers and has entry as second class matter in its local postoffice; and that there has been on file in the office of the County Auditor of Stearns County, Minnesota, the affidavit of a person having knowledge of the facts, showing the name and location of said newspaper and the existence of the conditions constituting its qualifications as a legal newspaper.

That the Motios of Petition

hereto attached was cut from the columns of said newspaper, and was printed and published therein in the English language, one each week

for three successive weeks; that it was first so published

on Thursday, the 28th day of June . 19.82 , and thereafter on Thursday of each week to and including the

12th day of July , 1962 ; and that the following is a printed copy of the lower case alphabet from A to Z, both inclusive, and is hereby acknowledged as being the size and kind of type used in the composition and publication of said notice, to-wit:

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 19th day of Notany Public, Stearns County, Minn.

My Commission expires
F. E. STEIN

Notary Public - Steams Co., Minn. My Commission Expires Dec. 12, 1962

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

OF July 20th DAY

OF July 20, 19 62

Keelyn Kulkaus on PROJATE

0002 0030

# STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION INHERITANCE AND GIFT TAX DIVISION

St. Paul 1, Minnesota

# State of Minnesota,

### INHERITANCE TAX RETURN

Decedent Mabel Elizabeth Denny, a/k/a Mabel E. Date of Death December 17, 1950

The undersigned hereby returns information concerning the decedent and concerning all transfers of property by the decedent or by reason of his death which may be subject to inheritance tax as defined by Minnesota Statutes Chapter 291.

### GENERAL INFORMATION

403 32nd Street (1) Decedent's residence at date of death Place of death Sicux City, Iows Birthdate 10/22/1884 Place of birth Maccdonia, Iowa Business or occupation Housewife The name, relationship to decedent and birthdate of spouse, children, or issue of deceased children of decedent, is as follows: (Do not answer if information appears on petition for probate.) (5) RELATIONSHIP DATE OF BIRTH (6) Did decedent have access to a safe deposit box or other place of safekeeping at the time of his death?.....No A. Name and address of bank or other depositary...... (7) Did the undersigned person or persons filing return make diligent and careful search for property of every kind left by decedent and for information as to any transfer of a material portion of decedent's property during his lifetime without an adequate and full consideration in money or money's worth?.....Yes (8) Will there be Minnesota probate proceedings? Yes (9) Do any of the surviving joint tenants on Schedule I claim that they furnished adequate and full consideration or any portion thereof in money or money's worth toward purchase or acquisition of the joint property?.....--Was any of the property held by decedent and others as joint tenants acquired by them by gift or inheritance from - -Give details of such claims on Schedule I or by separate affidavit.

### INSTRUCTIONS

- STATUTES: The inheritance tax law appears in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 291. Taxable transfers are defined in Minnesota Statutes 291.01. Filing an inheritance tax return is required by Minnesota Statutes 291.12.
- USE AND PROCEDURE: This return will be used in all estates to report all transfers from deceased persons to hoirs or beneficiaries which are not included in the inventory in a Minnesota probate proceeding.
  - A. If there is a Minnesota probate proceeding (general administration, special administration, summary distribution, or petition for decree of descent), the return will be filed with probate court. If a tax may be due, or if a waiver of inheritance tax lien from the commissioner is needed, prepare the return in duplicate.
  - B. If there is no Minnesota probate proceeding, only an original return must be filed directly with the Department of Taxation, Inheritance and Gift Tax Division, St. Paul 1, Minn. DO NOT FILE IN DUPLICATE.
  - C. If it is claimed that decedent was not a resident of Minnesota, an Affidavit of Non-Residence (Form D. of T. EG 1019), furnished by the Commissioner of Taxation, must be filed with this return. In such case, this return will disclose the detail of transfers of property having situs in Minnesota, and the total value of transfers in each class of property having situs elsewhere.
- DETERMINATION OF TAX: The court will determine the tax upon property included in the probate proceeding. The department will determine the tax upon the transfers disclosed in the return.
- 4. The representative of the estate or other person executing the return is obliged to report all transfers which may be subject to tax. Each schedule of the return is to be construed as a question which must be answered by describing the transfers or by stating that there were none of this class, if such is the case.
- Satisfaction or waiver of inheritance tax lien upon the transfer of joint tenancy property can be obtained from the Department of Taxation by use of the Affidavit of Survivorship, Joint Tenancy or Remainderman, D. of T. EG 1018, which may be purchased from a legal stationer. FILE IN DUPLICATE.
- If space in any schedule is insufficient, additional schedules in like form may be attached.
- The value of all properties transferred and reported herein is the full and fair market value on date of death.

COMMISSIONER OF TAXATION Director, Inheritance and Gift Tax Division

### SCHEDULE 1 - PROPERTY HELD IN JOINT TENANCY

All property of whatever kind, whether real estate, personal property, bank accounts, U. S. Savings Bonds, etc., in which the decedent held an interest at the time of his death as a joint tenant or as co-owner with right of survivorship, must be disclosed in this schedule.

Claims of consideration furnished by the survivor, or claims of creation of the joint tenancy by gift or inheritance must be stated in an affidavit giving verifiable details showing the source pattern amount and

proportion of the survivor's contribution. Exhibits submitted to prove claim will be returned upon request. The homestend of decedent, if included in any of the schedules, must be identified before the exemption in favor of spouse or minor or dependent children can be allowed. Excess homestead area, if any, must be separately described and valued.

Date of Transfer to Joint Tenancy	Description of Property (Lagal description of Land; Street Address of City Realty; Acreage of Rural Land). Specify Liens, if any. Homestead must be designated.	Surviving Joint Tenant (Give Name and Relationship to Decedent)	Assessor's Full and True Value of Readty Or Unit Value of Securities On Date of Death	Gross Market Value of Whole Property
AMPLE: 6-21-50 7-5-57	Lot 1, blk. 1, Lief's Add. to St. Paul, Ramsey Co., Minn., 6000 Montclair Rd., St. Paul. Homestead. Mortgage, \$1,000.00 100 shares General Motors Co., common \$100 par Certificate No. 1392816	Mary Doe, wife  John Doe, son	\$3,800.00 N. Y. S. E. 7554	\$12,500.00 \$7,550.00
			-	
	View of the second			
	None			
	Harry and the Friends			
73				
4 7				
SELVIE .	DE PARTIE COLOR			
	I I	Total (Col. 5.)		

Report all life and excident insurance proceeds payable on the death of the decedent to named beneficiaries. Do not include insurance

This schedule should not include contracts reportable on Schedule III.

Description of Policy	Amount Paid or Payable at Death	Beneficiary and Relationship to	If Contract Issued Prior to 4-25-49, did Decedest on 4-25-49 have right to:		
(Name of Company, Sco. of Poncy)	(Show Post Mortem Dividends Separately)	Decedent	1. Change Benedelary?	2. Cash Surreader Value?	
None					
	(Name of Company, No. of Policy)	(Name of Company, No. of Policy)  Payable at Death (Show Fost Mortem Dividends Separately)	Description of Policy (Name of Company, No. of Policy)  Dividends Separately)  Payable at Death (Show Post Mortem Dividends Separately)  Relationship to Decedent	(Name of Company, No. of Policy)  (Show Post Mortem Dividends Separately)  Decedent  1. Change Benediciary:	

### SCHEDULE III - ANNUITIES, DEPOSITS, ETC.

Report all other types of contracts with insurance companies, or others, transferred or payable on decedent's death, including the following: annuities, pensions and retirement funds; supplemental contracts or deposits (which may be proceeds of insurance policies or annuities received from a prior decedent or matured endowment policies, etc.); and cash value of insurance policies on life of another

which may have been assigned to this decedent. Where pension plans meet Sec. 401 (a) IRC 1954 requirements, so state. Show employee and employer contributions, cost, amount and method of payments to be made. Submit copies of Plans which do not meet said requirements.

(Name of Company, No. and Type)	Amount Paid or Payable at Death or Value of Balance of Annuity	Name, Address, and Relationship to Decedent
None		

### SCHEDULE IV - TRANSFERS BY THE DECEDENT

(If any transfer is considered not taxable, so designate. Otherwise designate whether transfer is taxable under A., B. or C.)

Transfers in contemplation of death:

Report transfers or gifts by decedent before his death, which are in the nature of a final disposition in anticipation of death. It is presumed that a transfer of a material portion of decedent's property within three years prior to death is made in contemplation of death.

Report gifts made by decedent during his lifetime which total more than \$3,000 to one donee in any calendar year. Transfers intended to take effect in possession or enjoyment at

or after death:

or after death:

Report transfers of property by deed, trust or agreement in which the decedent had retained a life estate, or all or part of the income for life, or a power of revocation.

Report transfers in which the beneficiary's possession or enjoyment takes effect at or after decedent's death or in which the deed or instrument of title is delivered or recorded at or after decedent's death.

NOTE: Under both A. and B. copies of trust instruments must be attached to the return as exhibits. If it is claimed that any transfer is non-taxable, detailed verified statements of the claim must be submitted.

### C. Powers of Appointment:

Report the property in respect to which the decedent held a power of appointment at any time. Attach a copy of the instrument granting the power of appointment to the decedent and a schedule of the assets subject to the power at date of death, together with the values of such assets.

Did the decedent exercise the power?

Attach a copy of the instrument exercising the power unless it is a will previously filed for probate. If the power had been relinquished by decedent, attach a copy of the instrument.

(LIST TRANSFERS ON NEXT PAGE)

## SCHEDULE IV — TRANSFERS BY THE DECEDENT (Continued)

Date of Transfer	Description of Property of land, Street Address of Land). Spe	Pransferred (Legal D City Realty; Acroag- city Liens, if any.	escription of Rural	Transferos and Relationship to Decedent		mor's Full and True Value of Realty Or Value of Securities a Date of Death	Gross Fair Market Value	
	None							
					Col. 5.)			
				Net		# * -		
Report the tra has not been in been otherwise	ansfer of any property be ncluded in a Minnesota p e reported in Schedules I	longing to the de	cedent which	goods, personal e	ite, this schedu	le may include auto stal Savings, U. S. sonal property, if a	Savings Bonds ar	
	Description of Property (Specify Liens, if any)			z or Beneficiary to Decedent		r Market Value e of Death	Net Value After Lieux	
	None				haliaf hossin i	s listed all of the p	roperty required	
the KNEWXX. trustee of the that I have of separate sheet	estate of the above nar- earefully examined the f s attached, if any, and th d sworn to before me th	ned decedent do oregoing return, at, to the best of r	custodian or hereby swear including the ny knowledge,	law to be includ answered; that I cluded in this r knowledge, infor schedules are fu cedent's death.	ed in said retu have no knowleturn except a mation and be ill and fair ma	s issed an of the prin; that all questic edge of any transfe s stated; and that lief the values shorket values as of	ons have been tru rs required to be i to the best of n wn on the foregoi the date of the d	
CASHU	Villebii	7		(Add	ress)242	0 East Solwa	у	
My commission	c, County of Stee on expires Saptock lienoring	rns or 29, 1964		<u> Darrin</u>	Sio	ux City, Iow	a	
File No. 19,320	751	INHERITANCE TAX RETURN DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION		L 20 14 1962	78	wssell a milionofing y s Cold Spring, Minnesota	TPERETING COMPANY, ST.CLOUB, MINE. No. 8890*	

An Undivided One-third (1/3) Interest in and to: Parcel 1. Lot Ten (10) of Johnson's Lake Shore lots on the south shore of Big Watab Lake in Government Lot 2 in Section 21, Township 124, Range 30, including the right upon the part of the owner of said Lot, his heirs, executors, administrators and assigns to use and travel over and upon a certain cartway across the southwest quarter of the northeast quarter (SW4NE4) and said Government Lot 2 in Sec. 21, Township 124, Range 30, up to the above described lot. Parcel 2. Lots Eleven (11) and Twelve (12) Johnsons Lake Shore Lots on Big Watab Lake, according to the plat and survey thereof on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in and for Stearns County, Minnesota, together with the right of way to the owner of said premises, his heirs and assigns, and the occupants or grantees of the above described premises for his or their use, benefit or advantage with the right at all times to pass and to repass on foot and with vehicles over the following described strip of land, to-wit: A road twenty-five feet in width, beginning at a point on the Main Highway intersecting the East line of the Southwest quarter of the Northeast quarter (SWINEL) of Section Twenty-one (21), Township One Hundred Twenty-four (124) Range Thirty (30); thence North along the East line of Southwest quarter of Northeast quarter (SWINE) and the east line of the Northwest quarter of Northeast quarter (NWINEL) of Section 21, said Town and Range, to the Northwest corner of the Northeast quarter of Northeast quarter (NEINEI) of Section 21, Thence Southerly, Southwesterly, Westerly, Northwesterly, Northerly, and Northeasterly along Johnsons Lake Shore Lots on Big Watab Lake, all to be in the West one-half of the Northeast quarter (Wig of NEt) and the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NEINW1) of Section Twenty-one (21), Township One Hundred Twenty-four (124), Range Thirty (30).

County of Stearns

File No. 19,320

IN PROBATE COURT.

### In the Matter of the Estate of

Mabel Elizabeth Denny, also known as Mabel E. Denny, Deceased. Decree of Descent.

The above entitled matter came on to be heard on the 20th July , 1962 , upon the petition of Ruth D. Getz

day of

praying for the judicial determination of the descent of the real estate hereinafter described belonging to said decedent at the time of her death. The said petitioner appeared in person and by Attorneys, Russell and and Willenbring, and no one ... appeared in opposition to said petition; and the court having duly considered said petition, and the evidence adduced in relation thereto finds the following

FIRST-That due notice of said hearing was given by the publication of the order for hearing on said petition heretofore entered herein Gold Spring Record.

SECOND-That the petitioner's interest in the lands hereinafter described is as follows, to-wit:

That she is a daughter of decedent.

THIRD-That the above named decedent died at Sloux City , in the County of Woodbury , State of Iowa , on the 17th December , 19 56, leaving no last will and testament day of

and that more than five years have elapsed since the death of said decedent, and that no will has been probated nor administration had upon "BBT" estate in the State of Minnesota.

FOURTH-That said decedent, at the time of her death, was the owner and seized of the tract of land in the County of Stearns , State of Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit:

FIFTH-That the following named persons are the helps at law

of said decedent and the persons entitled to h 15 estate and the lands herein described, to-wit:

Dorothy A. Cotton, Lewis A. Denny, Jr. and Rath E. Denny Getz, children of decedent.

AS A CONCLUSION FROM THE FOREGOING FACTS, IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, That all and singular the above described lands descended to, and are the property of, the above named person and that the same be, and hereby are, vested in and assigned to the above named person S. , in the following proportions, to-wit: ......

An undivided one-third (1/3) thereof to each of the said Dorothy A. Cotton, Lewis A. Denny, Jr. and Buth E. Denny Getz, in fee simple.

To have and to hold the Same, together with all the her ditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, to the said above named persons, their beirs and assigns; without prejudice, however, to any lawful conveyance of said property or any part thereof by said rersons, or any of them, made.

Dated at St. Cloud, Minnesotathis

# State of Minnegota,

County of

PROBATE COURT

of the Probate Court, within and for said County, and Custodian of the Seal and Records of said Court, do hereby certify that I have compared the forewith the original record thereof preserved in this office and have found the same to be a correct transcript of the whole thereof.



In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the Seal of said Court, at ..... in said County, this day of

of the Probate Court.

- 1

-		Jo	Dermy, etc.,		s <sub>1</sub>	instru- record		M.,			eds.	Deputy.		6	itor.	Deputy.	1.7	9/6	
Brns	TE COURT	ter of the Estate of	Alzabeth Denny,	e of Descent	f Register of Deeds of Minnesota,	y that the within instru- in this office for record	fo kap	o'clock	orded in Book	page	Register of Deeds.	Q	d this	61	County Auditor.	D	f . J	Book	505

Minnesota Form No. 90

44.75

County of STEARNS

IN PROBATE COURT

19,321

Mental Illness In the Matter of the booksing Microbial holiciones Tel huspackus x

PETITION FOR COMMITMENT

of Marie Thielen

Patient.

TO THE HONORABLI	PROBATE JUDGE	OF SAID COUNTY
------------------	---------------	----------------

Your petitioner respectfully represents to the Court and alleges that	Marie Thielen
whose address is 1014 11th Avenue North, St. Cloud, Min  That your petitioner is related to the said above named	A TOTAL
That the indications of mehtal illness	manifested by her are as follows:
(Here give fully the symptoms on which the charge of mental	177 ness is based.

Schizophrenic disorganization; decompensating quite rapidly; withdrawn; wanders aimlessly on streets.

That the said alleged mentally 111 person will not appear in Court voluntarily, and that it will be necessary to issue a warrant to bring ter before this Court.

That the names and addresses of the nearest relatives of the said patient are:

Name	Address	Relationship
Henry Thielen	1014 11th Avenue North	Father
Mrs. Martha Thielen	St. Cloud, Minnesota 1014 11th Avenue North	Mother
John Thielen	St. Cloud, Minnesota Oakdale Addition	Brother
Mrs. Margaret Konz	St. Cloud, Minnesota 625 16th Avenue South	Sister
Miss Arlene Thielen	St. Cloud, Minnesota 1014 11th Avenue North	Sister
	St. Cloud, Minnesota	

That said patient was born in St. Cloud, Minnesota is about 27 years of age, and the parent of no children.

That h er residence and place of legal settlement is Stearns County, Minnesota. (If not a resident of Minnesota, set out as fully as possible where ...... he came from, how long ...... he has been in the County named.)

That said alleged patient is not a United States War Veteran. That no restraint has been employed. That the supposed cause of mental illness is unknown John P. McNamara, M.D., Mental Health Center, St. Cloud
That the said patient has been treated by John B. Beuning, M.D., St. Cloud, Minnesota
That the said patient is the owner of the following described real and personal property, to wit:

None

WHEREFORE, your petitioner prays that this Court will make due inquiry into the matter, and to that end that said above named person be brought into said Court and examined as to said alleged mental illness and if that ... s he be committed in accordance with the statutes in found to be mentally ill such case made and provided. \* Henry Thielen State of Minnesota, County of Stearns , being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the Henry Thielen petitioner in the foregoing petition; that \_\_\_\_\_ he knows the contents thereof, and that the averments of said petition are true of h 1s own knowledge, save as to such as are stated on information and belief, and as to those ... he believes them to be true. \* Henry Thicken Subscribed and sworn to before me this , 19..... My commission expires

State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ALLEGED

mental filness

of Marte Thielen Patien.

PETITION FOR

COMMITMENT

Filed this 218t day of

Jame

No. 394-P

STATE OF MINNESOTA,

IN PROBATE COURT

County of Stearns		
Mental Illness  Senikty// In the Matter of the Inebriety/ Mental Deficiency / Epilepsy/		OR HEARING AND AMINATION
of Marie Thielen	Patient	
Henry Thielen	, having filed in this court	a petition alleging that the above named
patient is a montally ill	person and praying for his/com	mitment;
IT IS ORDERED, That such petition	on be heard and said patient be examined,	in the Probate Court Room in the Court
House in the City	of St.Cloud	
on the 25th	day of June	, 19 62 , at 10 o'clock A M.,
and that notice hereof be given to said patie	ent and Martha Thielen, moth	er of seid patient,
by the service of a copy of this order upon e You may request counseld Dated June 21st,	f you so desire.	
(Probate Court Seal)	***************************************	John Jang
		Probate Judge

			AFFIDAVIT	OF SERVICE		
STATE OF MIN	ALL CASE OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	'A,	)			
County of	tea	t. Dah	len d the foregoing of	, being duly sworn, order upon the patient th	m oath says: t	hat on the 22 nd
mini	tu			ding to and leaving with		
Subscribed	and swor	rn to before me		Dan	il K.	Dollson
		y of frances			en art Hill and A annual	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH
marie E	Do	mbravak	MARIE E DOMEN	OVERE, In Cloud, Man.		
years was to a gain	Samuel Ages agos	mbronde Note	ry Public	erns County, Minn. xpires May 8, 1988		
		1		nai		2 2 4
	_	HE Patient	5	E	Patient	County Attorney  19 6  4 Judge Clerk
13	PROBATE COURT	IN THE MATTER OF THE tal liness	RDER FOR HEARING AND FOR EXAMINATION	DI.	1000	y Au
Minnepota Stearns	00	R OF	(EA)	ADMISSION OF SERVI  I hereby admit due and ervice of the within order this	Attorney for	County A
III.	TE	TE		OF du orde	lorne	Probate
Afin	BA	E MATTE	ORDER FOR ANI FOR EXAMI	ON dmit hin	Att	No so Ma so
	RO	316	CR.	y a		
State of	IN P	V TI	EDE POR	DM treeb		in 3
State County of	-	IN T mental	OF	0 8 1		Filed this
Sound Sound		9		ervi		Tra Er

State of Minnesota.  County of Stearns	IN PROBATE COURT
In the Matter of the mental illness  of Marie Thielen Patient	ORDER APPOINTING GUARDIAN AD LITEM
A petition having been filed in this Court alleging that the above	
dian ad litem should be appointed to protect the interests of said person	raying for commitment; and it appearing that a guar-
IT IS ORDERED, That A.B. Hinnenkamp	
of St.Cloud , Minner	sota, be and he hereby is appointed guardian ad litem
of said patient to act in all the proceedings herein.	
Dated June 25th ,19 62	
(PROBATE COURT SEAL)  CONSENT	John Tong Probate Judge.
I do hereby consent to act as guardian ad litem of the patient nan	ned in the foregoing order for the purposes stated therein.
Dated June 25th, ,19 62	a B Himesberry

County of Stearns

### IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ALLEGED

Mental Illness

of Marie Thielen

Patient.

### ORDER APPOINTING GUARDIAN AD LITEM

Filed this 25th day of

June ,1962

Roselep Kickhaus Probate Spilge Clerk.

No. 3912\*

County of Stearns

# IN PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Skuifing Mental Illness Skuifing Interpret Mental Desirable of the Epollogy

of Marie Thielen

To the Hon. David T. Shay , County Attorney of said County: SIR: Please take notice that a petition has been filed with the above court alleging the...

Mental Illness—Senility—Inebriety—Mental Deficiency—Epilopsy of the above named patient.

You are hereby notified and required to appear at the examination of said patient to be held at my office on the 25th day of June , 19.62at 10o'clock A.M., to represent

the petitioner in said matter and to take part in the said examination as provided by law.

Dated this 25th day of June

(Court Seal)

Judge of Probate.

County of Stearns

#### IN PROBATE COURT

Notice to County Attorney

Mental Illness, Sénility, Inchristy,

Mental Deficiency, Epilepsy

In the Matter of	Mental Illness Senifity/ Inchristy/ Mental Deliciency Enfletsy
	of

Marie Thielen

Due service of the within notice is
hereby admitted at
Minn., this day of

County Attorney.

Filed in my office this 25th day of

June 19 62.
Roselyn Keethanse Clerk-Juldhe of Probate.

No. 260-P

State	of	Minnesota
MIGHT	TIT	MILLERALIO

County of Stearns

#### IN PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the

Mental Illness

APPOINTMENT OF EXAMINERS

Marie Thielen

Patient.

Upon all of the files, records and proceedings herein,

IT IS ORDERED, That Dr. P. E. Stangl and Dr. George D. Rice

are appointed to assist in the examination of said patient.

Dated this .....

25th day of June

(Probate Court Seal)

County of Stearns

#### IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ALLEGED Mental Illness

of Marie Thielen

Patient.

# Appointment of Examiners

Filed in my office this 25th day of

June 19 62.

Roselyn Kuffy of Probate.

No. 401-R-P

County of Stearns

Mental Illness In the Matter of the Inchricing IN PROBATE COURT

OATH OF EXAMINERS

of Marie Thielen

Patient.

State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns

We Dr. P. E. Stangl

and Dr. George D. Rice

do each swear that we will faithfully and justly perform all the duties of the office and trust which we now assume as members of the Board of Examiners to examine the above named patient, and determine as to her being mentally 111 to the best of our ability.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

(Probate Court Seal)

25th day of June , 1962 Alexander Frobate Blidge Clerk.

George DRice

No. 19,321

State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ALLEGED

Mental Illness

of Marie Thielen

Patient.

OATH OF EXAMINERS

Filed this 25th day of

June , 1962

FORM 3997 - SECURITY PRINTING COMPANY, OF COOR

## SOCIAL AND MEDICAL HISTORY REPORT

#### TO BE COMPLETED BY COURT

Patient's Name (Last, First, Middle) THIELEN, Marie

Petitioner's Name Thielen, Henry Address

1014 11th Avenue North, St. Cloud, Minnesota

Relationship to Patient

Father

Inleien, nemy	THE PARTY IN THE PARTY IN	CADE DEPART	MENT				-
TO BE COMPLETE	ED BY COUNTY WELL	Date of Birth	Place of Birth				
County of Legal Scttlement		8-15-34	St. Cloud,	Minneso	Place of M	arriage	
	Length of Time in U.S.?		Marital Status Single	None			
Social Security No. Unknown	Life		DIME	Color Eyes	Color Hair		Height 5-5
Sex	Race	Religion Roman	Catholic	Brown	Brown	120	1
Female	VILLOGIO STATE	in the distance of	which led to petition	. Indicate so	urce of info	Imation.	

Patient's behavior leading to petition for hearing: Describe factors which led to petition. Indicate source of information.

Schizophrenic disorganization - decompensating quite rapidly; withdrawn; wanders aimlessly on streets. Information provided by patient's father, patient's physician, Dr. John B. Beuring, and Mental Health Center, 7St. Cloud, Minnesota,

MENTAL SIGNS AND SYMPTOMS: Indicate source of information

Patient has peculiar behader and appearance.

Attitude of patient to others

Withdrawn; disinterested

Mood

Stable

Content of thought (fears, delusions, obsessions, etc.)

Psychotic thinking

Hallucinations: Indicate type (hearing, seeing, or feelings - things that actually do not exist)

Nothing of a clearly hallucinatory nature.

Intellect and Memory: Indicate psychological test data, if available.

No known memory or intellectual impairment,

Orientation as to time, place, and person

Appears oriented in all spheres.

Describe patient's adjustment and personality prior to onset of illness. (Significant facts of early life, Include school adjustment and age at which highest grade was attained. Describe any anti-social behavior. Give source of information.

Started school at Cathedral High School, St. Cloud, Minnesota but dropped out before completing eleventh grade. Symptoms began app roximately four or five years ago. She lost interest in work and her surroundings.

Employer and Address	8 Kind	of Work	Dates	Wage	Reason for La	eaving
Patient has not be a part time basis						jobs on
m par v vano vara						
MEDICAL HISTORY: Ind Give dates and places of an alcohol or drugs. Does patie	v provious hospital	zation for mental	illness, senility of	or alcoholism	. Include any inte	present illness emperate use of
Referred to Mental at that center and the state hospital	her physicia	n were of the	opinion tha	ther illr	ness necessita	
patient think of family?) I	ndicate briefly, livir					th condition
Describe patient's home sit patient think of family?) I Mr. and Mrs. This? Resources available for care	en are sincer	ely intereste	d in their d	aughter's	s mental healt	
Mr. and Mrs. Thiel	en are sincer	ely intereste	d in their d	aughter's	s mental healt	
patient think of family?) I	en are sincer	ely intereste	d in their d	aughter's	arding, or relative	
patient think of family?) I Mr. and Mrs. This Resources available for care	en are sincer e of patient if not b	ely intereste  nospitalized: Avail  Monthly Income from Property	d in their d	aughter's	arding, or relative	home, etc.
patient think of family?) I Mr. and Mrs. Thiel Resources available for care PATIENT'S PROType	en are sincer e of patient if not b	nospitalized: Avail	d in their d	aughter's	arding, or relative	home, etc.
patient think of family?) I Mr. and Mrs. Thiel Resources available for care  PATIENT'S PROType None	en are sincer e of patient if not be OPERTY Pres. Cash Val. es of hospital insura	Monthly Income from Property or Pensions	d in their d  ability of suitable  To Whom Ow  PAT  To Whom Ow  DEBTS OF	aughter's e nursing, bo TENT'S DE ed? (Name	arding, or relative  BTS and Address)	Amount th, St. Clo
PATIENT'S PROTIPE  None  Name of company and type  Name and address of response of the property of the propert	en are sincer e of patient if not h OPERTY Pres. Cash Val. es of hospital insura	Monthly Income from Property or Pensions  nce carried by pating None and Mrs. He	d in their d ability of suitable To Whom Ow	aughter's e nursing, bo TENT'S DE ed? (Name	arding, or relative  BTS and Address)	Amount
PATIENT'S PROTYPE  None  Name of company and type  Name and address of respons  INCOME OF RESPONS  Give employer's name  Pentions, OASI, etc. Y.A.  Dividends and Interest  Rent	en are sincer e of patient if not h OPERTY Pres. Cash Val. es of hospital insura	Monthly Income from Property or Pensions  noce carried by patinone and Mrs. He Monthly Cloud	d in their d  ability of suitable  PAT  To Whom Ow  DEBTS OF  Type of Debt	aughter's e nursing, bo TENT'S DE ed? (Name	arding, or relative  BTS and Address)	Amount th, St. Clo
PATIENT'S PROTYPE  None  Name of company and type  Name and address of respon  INCOME OF RESPONS  Give employer's name  Pensions, OASI, etc. Y.A.  Dividends and Interest  Rent  Salary	en are sincer e of patient if not be OPERTY Pres. Cash Val. es of hospital insuransible relative Mr SIBLE RELATIVE . Hospital, St	Monthly Income from Property or Pensions  noce carried by patinone None Monthly Cloud  274.00 p/m	d in their d  ability of suitable  PAT  To Whom Ow  DEBTS OF  Type of Debt	aughter's e nursing, bo TENT'S DE ed? (Name	arding, or relative  BTS and Address)	Amount th, St. Clo
PATIENT'S PROTYPE  None  Name of company and type  Name and address of respon  INCOME OF RESPONS  Give employer's name  Pensions, OASI, etc. Y.A.  Dividends and Interest  Rent  Salary	en are sincer e of patient if not be OPERTY Pres. Cash Val. es of hospital insura	Monthly Income from Property or Pensions  noce carried by patinone None Monthly Cloud  274.00 p/m	d in their d lability of suitable To Whom Ow  DEBTS OF Type of Debt	aughter's e nursing, bo TENT'S DE ed? (Name	arding, or relative  BTS and Address)	Amount  th, St. Clo  Monthly Payment

# CENTRAL MINNESOTA MENTAL HEALTH CENTER

ST. CLOUD, MINNESOTA

BLACKBURN 2-5010

June 20, 1962

JOHN P. MCNAMARA, M.D. PSYCHIATRIST CLINICAL DIRECTOR

RICHARD R. CLAMPITT, PH. D.

RAYMOND C FISHER, PH. D. CLINICAL PSYCHOLOGIST

Mr. David Dalson Social Caseworker Stearns County W lfare Department St. Cloud, Minnesota

Dear Mr. Dalson:

Re: Marie Thielen - age 27

Earlier today we receive a telephone call from Dr. John B. Beuning who requested that we see Marie Thielen on an emergency basis because of her peculiar behavior. Apparently this young woman's mother, Mrs. Henry Thielen and her sister, Mrs. Magnus Konz felt that she was becoming unmanageable. In response to Dr. Beuning's request, I interviewed the relatives and Dr. Clampitt was able to interview the patient only briefly as she sat in an automobile outside the Center and then got out of the car and ran down the street for home.

In the short time he saw her it was very evident that she was psychotic and was in very poor contact. Apparently it is one of these situations where the family has recognized her illness for sometime, but kept her at home hoping that she would recover without treatment. Part of the difficulty has been the patient's own attitude as she kept insisting that there was noting wrong with her and that she would be alright if people would only let her alone.

Her behavior steadily deteriorated and became increasingly agitated. She has been extremely restless constantly walking and dancing around the house. For the past few months she has been very reticent and fairly negativistic towards her mother, although she has not made any attempt to harm anyone or herself. She has been extremely restless and will go from one activity to another for a brief time and then suddenly loss interest in it. She does like to work in the flower garden, but here again her attention to the tasks is very short.

Her mood has been mostly depressed, but at times she will giggle and laugh inappropriately. Her sleeping habits have also varied a great deal with some nights that she will sleep soundly and others where she will be very restless and get up several times to make something to eat. She does not eat any regular meals, but lunchs frequently throughout the day.

Dr. Beuning prescribed same tranquilizers for her but she has hot been taking these as prescribed. She will take a tablet and break it up into small pieces and only eat a fraction of the pill.

EDMUND W, SCHNETTLER, M.S.W.
PSYCHIATRIC SOCIAL WORKER
ADMINISTRATIVE DIRECTOR

GLYNDON J. WEBB. M.S.W. PSYCHIATRIC SOCIAL WORKER

MRS, JOYCE GELLE

1 minet

STEARNS COUNTY WELFARE AGENCY

RECEIVED
JUN 21 1962

Mr. David Dalson June 20, 1962 Page 2

# STEARNS COUNTY WELFARE AGENCY

Within the last week or two she has left the house and wandered a considerable distance without any apparent destination in mind. People have noticed her and recognized that something was wrong and have called the police. She has been extremely fearful of the police, however, and refuses to go with them when they approach her. They in turn have called the mother who has had to go and get her.

The patient's mother claims that she has always been in very good physical health with no special problems or severe illness. She had the usual childhood diseases but all of them seemed to have run a normal course without incident. Her development in the areas of speech, walking, eating and toilet training seemed to have been withinloormal limits. The mother did report an incident where she received a small scalp wound but she was seen by a local physician and he did not regard it as serious. Both the mother and sister claim that the patient seemed to have a fairly active normal social life throughout her school years. She was quite interested in sports particularly ice skating and dancing and presumably mixed well with her own age group. They felt she was fairly outgoing towards other people being quite interested in everyday affairs. Evidently, a good bit of her trouble started in high school and she only completed 2½ years. This was when the family noticed that she was becoming more socially withdrawn and was dropping one activity after another.

She has had some brief periods of employment working at the local hospital for a time and at a canning factory. While she enjoyed the work there, the mother does indicate that the patient was showing signs of pre-occupation and was probably not very productive. It is difficult to get an estimate of her intellectual functioning except that she always had very modest grades throughout her school years despite the fact that she worked quite industriously at her studies.

She was suppose to have done a good deal of dating throughout high school and even up until about a year ago. About five years ago she was quite serious about a man who was in military service and corresponded with him regularly. She also went with him to St. Paul and Chicago for several days without telling her family where she was going. When she returned from Chicago, she had broken off her affair with him but refused to talk about it with anyone in her family. Her sister feels that this may have been a fairly severe blow to her and may well have contributed to her later problems.

The family was not aware of any sexual history, but the fact that she has gone out with several men even during the time that she was quite ill suggests that she may have been somewhat promiscuous. It sounds as though she might be rather easily exploited in these situations. It was difficult to ascertain whether she has been hallucinating and delusional but a detailed description of her mannerisms and some of her peculiarities would certainly suggest that these may be present. She showed some paranoid tendencies when talking with Dr. Clampitt.

It was quite obvious that this young woman will not accept a voluntary admission and perhaps this would not be appropriate in any case. We suggested to her mother and sister that they arrange for committment to Anoka and after discussing the matter they seemed quite acceptant of this proposal. In view of the fact that she has not been taking medication as prescribed and is obviously becoming badly decompensated, this seemed the best recourse. She has also been very neglectful of her personal appearance refusing to bathe and keep herself reasonably groomed. She has also become a source of some social embarrassment to the family as she will go down to the business section and wander around the streets aimlessly and becoming an object of concern to people who observe her.

Mr. David Dalson June 20, 1962 STEARNS COUNTY WELFARE AGENCY Page 3 She lives at home at 1014- 11th Evenue North with her p rents and a younger brother. She is the oldest of the children and has another married sister pesides Mrs. Konz. She has not hid any previous psychiatric attention and the mother was rather guilty and embarrassed about this. We spent some time talking about the hospital and it's facilities, and they had numerous questions reflecting some of the usual anxieties about committment to a state hospital. The mother was quite relieved to learn about the possibility of some activities for her commenting that the patient is musically inclined and does quite a lot of singing. She also has done some embroidering nd apparently is fairly good at this. To summarize our clinical impressions, this appears to be a schizophrenic patie who has been gradually decompensating over a period of several years. There has been considerable social deterioration accompanied by a loss of interest in her personal appearance and hobbies. She displays a great deal of nervous agitation and a very short tension span that may be possibly effected by the present hallucinations or delusions but these are not particularly evident. Her thinking is obviously disorganized and her social judgement and self-awareness is very poor. While she is not a pressing emergency with regard to committment, we feel that this should be done as soon as the arrangements can be conveniently made. Her family is quite cooperative and seemed quite understanding and sympathic toward the patient. Sincerely yours. Gryndon J. Webb, M.S.W. Psychiatric Social Worker GJW/mlh CC: Anoka State Hospital

0003 0054

Discharge Planning: With whom should such plans be made when discharge becomes possible? Indicate relationship.

Discharge plans should be made with Mr. and Mrs. Thielen, and with the County Welfare Dept.

Worker's Impression: Evaluation of present situation.

According to available information from patient's father, and patient's physician, one can conclude that patient is decompensating quite rapidly.

Name	Date & Place of Birth	Brothers, Sisters, Spouse*, Ch		ive maiden nan		
Father	Pare & Flace of Dirth	Address	Occupation	S.S. No.	C #	Mental or Phys. Disa
Henry Thielen	1-20-1909	1014 11thAvenue No.	Hospital	Aide		
Mother Pogatchni Wartha Thielen	3-10-1907	St. Cloud, Minn. Same as above	Housewife			
Brothers — Sisters						
one brother and					100	
two sisters						
Spouse*						
None						
None						
County Welfare Depart	rtment Stearns	Date 6-21-62	Signature o	f Welfare bje	tige 1	,
TO BE FILLED OUT	BY THE PHYSICIAN:	Additional or different inform	mation than al	ready stated re	elative to	the following
Patient's behavior lead	ling to petition for hear	ing:		rang marcu It	ciacive to	rue tonowin
		uless activity				
Mental signs and symp	ntams:	ness accord				
		1 4 11 + +	- 0	4		
Attitude of patient	2 - your	ed & wants t	ceary	nam	e	
Auspici	us 2 other	re - Claims	to to 18.	mald		
Mood and content of the	hought O	-	,	7112 -1	-	
Imorla.	ur + irum	aterial conve	ratio	h		
Hallucinations						
Tracions.	and hear	· voices				
Intellect and memory o	rientation					
with	hin worma	l- incheren	4-			
Medical history: includi	ing current medications	methere	VV ~			
non	Ling of re	cord_				
Has patient threatened	or injured others? If so	0, how? 70				
las patient threatened	or attempted suicide? I	If so, how? %o				
Does patient have a pro	opensity to suicide now?	If so, how manifested? 72	0			
s patient destructive?		Ema DRice	a	- 1		,
alugat takan physici	ing Si	gnature of examining physician	M.D. Sign	abore of axami	ining phys	sician M.D.
/	1				1	DALLY.

#### STATE OF MINNESOTA

County of Steamns

#### IN PROBATE COURT

Findings of the

BOARD OF EXAMINERS

In the Matter of the Sendity Sendity Psychopathic personality

or Marie Thielen

We, the Board of Examiners, in the above entitled proceedings, hereby certify and report that on June 25th 19 62 at 10 o'clock in the fore noon of said day we met at the Court House in the Clty of St. Cloud Minnesota Name of City or Village (Mentally III, Senile, Inebriate) person, as alleged in the petition in the for the purpose of determining whether the above named is a mentally 411 above entitled proceeding. County Attorney appeared in behalf of petitioner, and A.B. Hinnenkamp David T. Shay attorney at law, appeared in behalf of said patient who was personally present and was examined and observed by us. All proper testimony offered by interested persons was received and considered. From the examination so made by us and upon due consideration of all of the testimony received, we find and determine that the above named is a \_\_\_\_mentally\_ill \_\_\_\_ person and the court finds that commitment to an institution for the care of mentally ill - senile - inebriate and psychopathic personality is necessary for the welfare and protection of the patient and society. Dated at St. Cloud. , Minnesota M.D. This 25th day of June

County of Steerns

PROBATE COURT

REPORT OF EXAMINATION DPW - Med-1042 (Rev. 2-60)

In the Matter of

a mentally ill person
a senile person
an inchriste person
a psychopathic personality

Filed

Brilly Roylow

STATE OF MINNESOTA

County of Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Alleged Mental Illness of Marie Thielen

a amanu oi	POARD OF EVAMINERS
	F BOARD OF EXAMINERS
Trees and	ditled proceeding hereby certify and report that on the 25th  52, at 10 o'clock in the fore noon of said day, we met at the  rt in the City of St. Cloud
Court Room of the above named Probate Cour	t in the State of Minnesota for the nursess of determining whether
Monte Thielen	State of Minnesota, for the purpose of determining whether is and mentally 111 person.
	David T. Shay , Esquire,
a	whalf of said Petitioner.
Monte Thislen	Will fit exerts where where
The soid	ered by any person interested was received and the following named persons
were duly sworn and testified concerning the me	atters set forth in said petition;
were duly sworn and testified concerning in	
The following proceedings were also had	and taken:
Mar Mar	te Thelen and the
We also elicited from said. Mar	d proceedings information required to properly answer the questions set forth
Report of Examination in Schedule hereto at	d proceedings information required to property unsater the quantitative and re- tached and have set forth in said schedule the information so obtained and re-
- 11 Y	dringlat
From the examination so made by us a	nd upon due consideration of all the testimony received we find that all the testimony received we find the testimony received we find that all the testimony received we find the testimony received all the testimony received we find that all the testimony received all the testimony re
Manip	Thielen
A A tokenon Ancetohing of managing h / / /	/ yest sayes/by / / / / aftigliges by testified still be fruit still and sixtestiate light by h/ / / still st

2. A person of unsound mind other than one who may be properly described as only an inebriate or feeble minded person /s/ A/nézéoh/not/inskije/ biyk ég shahkully deloktilyé hig so/hé knégtaktilo/ of knégtaking k / / / kali/akil k / / / atihijés, apil/to redukté Ashakiviking, konkrol/and gare/lor/h/ / / / www of Alie/palytic mellarey

Dated at St. Cloud, Minnesota June , 19 62. day of

NOTE: Strike out two of the paragraphs not appropriate to the case. In inebriate cases answers to Schedule A should be attached.

In insanity cases answers to Schedule B should be attached.

County of Stearns

# IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ALLEGED

Hental Illness

Marie Thielen

# Report of the Board of Examiners

# State of Minnesota,

County of

original and the whole thereof. same to be a true and correct copy of such on file in said Court, and have found the of Examiners with the original thereof the within copy of the Report of the Board I do hereby certify that I have compared

Oppor this 25th day of Witness with hand hand like seal of said

Cherk Spitys of Probate.

STREE WAY

0003 0058

County of Stearns

88,

#### IN PROBATE COURT

CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that Dr. P. E. Stangl	
of St. Cloud, Minnesota	is a reputable person, a graduate
of Rush Medical College	which is an incorporated medical
college; that he is a permanent resident of this State, has been in the actual practice of the	profession of medicine for at least
one year next preceding to the date hereof, and is registered as licensed by the State Board	l of Medical Examiners; that he is

neither superintendent, proprietor, an officer, or regular medical attendant of any institution for the care and treatment of

(SEAL)

Mental Illness

Dated June 25th

,1962

(Note-A copy of this certificate is to be filed in the Court and original delivered to the doctor. Sec. 3857. R. L. 1905.)

County of Stearns

#### PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF

the Mental Illness of

Marie Thielen

#### CERTIFICATE

Filed June 25tn,

, 1962

Poseline Aughanie Court

Form prescribed by State Board of Control, pursuant to Sec. 3871, Revised Laws of 1905.

County of Stearns

88.

# IN PROBATE COURT CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that Dr. George D. B	lice
of St. Cloud, Minnesota	is a reputable person, a gradual
of. University of Minnesota	which is an incorporated medical
college; that he is a permanent resident of this State, h	as been in the actual practice of the profession of medicine for at least
one year next preceding to the date hereof, and is regin	stered as licensed by the State Board of Medical Examiners; that he
neither superintendent, proprietor, an officer, or regu	lar medical attendant of any institution for the care and treatment
Mental Illness	
	John Long
(SEAL)	Judge of Probate.
Dated June 25th	,19 62

(Note—A copy of this certificate is to be filed in the Court and original delivered to the doctor. Sec. 3857. R. L. 1905.)

County of Stearns

#### PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF

the Mental Illness of

Marie Thielen

#### CERTIFICATE

Filed June 25th,

, 19.62

Clerk of Probate Count

Form prescribed by State Board of Control, pursuant to Sec. 3871, Revised Laws of 1905.

State of Minnesota,	ss. IN PROBATE COURT
County of Stearns  In the Matter of the Schilly Interriend	Warrant of Commitment and Superintendent's Receipt
ofMarie Thielen	Patient.
To the Sheriff of Stearns of the State Hospital, Anoka	County, Minnesota, and the Superintendent, Minnesota.
The above named patient having been for sheriff is commanded to convey and deliver	and to be Mentally 111 , the said such patient forthwith to the Superintendent of the State Hospital at , Minnesota, and the said Superintendent is commanded to receive
and detain such patient in said hospital account	ording to law.
Dated this 25th (PROBATE COURT SEAL)	lay of June John Jorg Probate spudge.
Receipt of the above named patient, a du	IPT OF SUPERINTENDENT uplicate of this warrant, and a certified copy of the report of examination
Dated this June 25	day of June 1962. Donald B. Peterson M. D. Superintendent.

0003 0063

County of Stearns

#### IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE

Mental Illness

of Marie Thielen

Patient.

#### Warrant of Commitment and Superintendent's Receipt

Voucher No.

Filed this day of

...... 19....

Probate Julah Clerk.

No. 409 14-R-P

State of Juningsona	St	ate	of	Minnesota
---------------------	----	-----	----	-----------

County of Stearns

#### IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF the Mental Illness of Marie Thielen

JUDGMENT

The above entitled proceeding having been duly commenced by	petition and said
Marie Thielen	
examined as to mental illness by a Board of Examiners having been duly filed herein, whereby say	
has been found to be mentally 111 a	
NOW, THEREFORE, Upon reading and filing said report of	and upon all the records and proceedings herein, IT IS
HEREBY ADJUDGED AND DETERMINED, and the Cou	rt does hereby adjudge and determine, that the said
Marie Thielen	is mentally ill
and a proper person for care and treatment in a State Institution.	
WHEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND AD.	IUDGED, That the said
Marie Thielen	be committed to the custody of
Superintendent, Anoka State Hospital	and that triplicate warrants of
commitment be issued out of and under the seal of this Court, as pre-	
Dated June 25th, 19 62	
	Judge of Probate, Stearns County.

County of Stearns

# PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF

the Mental Illness

of Marie Thielen

# JUDGMENT

Filed June 25th, 1962

Judgments on page 369 Clerk of Probate Court.

Becorded in sook 2 of

County of Stearns

#### PROBATE COURT STATEMENT OF PROPERTY

In the Matter of

Marie Thielen

Mentally Ill Person—Serile/Person/ /Instricte/Person—Psychopathic/Personality/

Or	June 25th	, 19 62 , this Court committed FRITE INTELEN
to the	Anoka	Minnesota State Hospital.
In	accordance with Laws of Mini	nesota 1947, Chapter 622, Section 4, I find the property of said patient and of to
persons	upon whom liability is imposed	by law for h ⊕r care and support is as follows:
	STATEMENT OF PRO	PERTY OF PATIENT, SPOUSE, CHILDREN OR PARENTS:
	ALTY: A. Homestead	(State which)
		none
	lue	77-1
		Value \$
4. 1000	er outertrayo on 110meseeuu	

6. Value of such buildings 7. Annual income from Homestead 8. Are there any mortgages or liens against the above realty

Amount When due B. Other lands:

1. Description

Kind 5. What used for

2. Value 3. Buildings thereon.

4. Rented or not

5. Annual income

6. Are there any mortgages or liens against the above lands

Amount When due

C. Household goods Value \$ D. Stock list

Value \$

E. Machinery list .... Value \$ ...

F. Notes, mortgages, corporate stocks, bonds, etc., list

G. Cash

H. Other property

marie Philen does not our any property.

#### LIABILITIES:

List all debts and claims against patient:

Total \$ Net Value of Estate, \$ AgeAge Age AgeAgeAddress~1~0~1~4mother Age , 19 62

(PROBATE COURT SEAL)

Statement of Property

Mentally Ill Person—Servite Person Inedytate Person-Psychopathic Personality

Marie Thielen,

Filed this 25th

File No.19,321

PROBATE COURT

County of Stearns

In the Matter of

Spouse Children.

FAMILY:

Parents Henry Thielen

Martha Thielen Guardian

Dated June 25th,

Address

Address

Address

Address

Address

Address Address

State of Minnesota,	S8. IN PROBATE COURT, EXAMINER'S FEE CLAIM.
In the Matter of the Mental Illne	
of Marie Thielen	
Dr. George D. Ric	on being first duly sworn, says that he has a
just and true claim against said County for	services in the above entitled matter as follows:
Services as examiner	\$10.00
2 mil	e of necessary travel at 15c per mile \$30_
	TOTAL - \$ 10.30 George & Rice
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	John June 162
	Transport Troute.

County of Stearns

#### PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE

Mental Illness

of Marie Thielen

#### EXAMINER'S FEE CLAIM

Filed this 25th day of

June 19.62

Clerk-July of Probate.

No. 3784\*

State of Minnesota,  County of Stearns	IN PROBATE COURT, EXAMINER'S FEE CLAIM.
In the Matter of the Mental Illness of Marie Thielen	}
Dr. P. E. Stangl	on being first duly sworn, says that he has a
just and true claim against said County for services	s in the above entitled matter as follows:
Services as examiner -	\$10.00
2 mile of n	ecessary travel at 15c per mile \$ 30
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	TOTAL \$ 10.30  Eleany of June 19 62
	Clock / Judges Probate.

County of Stearns

# PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE

Mental Illness of

of Marie Thielen

## EXAMINER'S FEE CLAIM

Filed this 25th day of

June 19 62

selep Tripped of Probate.

No. 3784\*

County of Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT EXAMINER'S-FEE ORDER

IN THE MATTER OF THE Mental Illness

of Marie Thielen

Dr. George D. Rice having been duly appointed an examiner in

Mental Illness

in the above entitled matter by an order of this Court and

having filed his duly verified claim for fees allowed by law therefor.

Now, therefore, it is hereby ordered and adjudged that the said Dr. George D. Rice

be and he hereby is allowed

Ten and 30/100 - - - - - - - - - - - - Dollars (\$ 10.30

for his services herein and that upon filing this order with the Auditor of said County an order for said amount shall be drawn by said Auditor upon the Treasurer of said County.

Dated

June 25th

, 19 62

By the Court,

County of Stearns

#### PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Mental Illness

of Marie Thielen

#### Examiner's-Fee Order

25th Filed this day of June

State of Minnesota,

County aforesaid, and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of said original order and record.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto affixed the seal of the Probate Court of said County, and signed my name this

hereby certify that I have compared the within order with the original thereof on file and of record in the Probate office of the

of the Probate Court of said County,

No. 3693\*

State	of	Minnesota,

IN PROBATE COURT EXAMINER'S-FEE ORDER

County of Stearns

IN THE MATTER OF THE Mental Illness

of Marie Thielen

Dr. P. E. Stangl having been duly appointed an examiner in

Mental Illness

in the above entitled matter by an order of this Court and

having filed his duly verified claim for fees allowed by law therefor.

Now, therefore, it is hereby ordered and adjudged that the said Dr. P. E. Stangl

be and he hereby is allowed

Ten and 30/100 - - - - - - - - - - - Dollars (\$ 10.30

for his services herein and that upon filing this order with the Auditor of said County an order for said amount shall be drawn by said Auditor upon the Treasurer of said County.

Dated June 25th , 1962

By the Court,

County of Stearns

# PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Mental Illness

of Marie Thtelen

# Examiner's-Fee Order

25th Filed this..... June

State of Minnesota.

County of

of the Probate Court of said County, do

County aforesaid, and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of said original order and record. hereby certify that I have compared the within order with the original thereof on file and of record in the Probate office of the

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto affixed the seal of the Probate Court of said County, and signed my name this

Clerk-Judge of Probate

No. 3693\*

#### IN PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the ments	illness	of)				Fee	Cla	im -	Offic	er	
Marie Thielen	******************************	)									
Peter Lahr			on b	eing fi	rst d	uly s	worn	says	that he l	nas a	just and true
claim against said County for	services and disbur	sements	by reason	of the	com	veyan	ce of	the	said Men	tal	
person to the St	ate Mospital	****					a	t	Anok	.8	
in said State, more particular	set forth, as follows										
Transportation from St. Cloud	, Minn., to	Anoka	mile		for		3		persons	\$	5.20
Taxi fare at				*						\$	
Hotel at											
Dood gricog reprodix	meals for	2	person	s .					-	\$	2,60
Transportation from	Anoka 52 miles at	10¢ a	to St.	Cloud	for		2		persons	\$	5.20
Warrant and mileage -		-		. 196							
Bringing and attending Court		-	•							\$	
									1	\$	
							Tot	al	. (.)	/\$	23,00
Su	bscribed and sworn	to befor	e me this	1		PETE	ER L	AH	RILL	12	ahr
25th day of	Jane Laur		19.62	}			S	herif	f of Stear	ns C	ounty, Minn.
Notary Public, Stearns County My Commission Expires Dec		3			Ву						Deputy

## PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the mental 111. of

Marie Thielen

### Fee Claim -- Officer

Filed this 28th

lay of June

A. D. 19 62

Form prescribed by State Board of Control pursuant to Sec. 3871, Revised Laws 1905.

# State of Minnesota, County of Stearns

#### IN PROBATE COURT OFFICER'S FEE ORDER

IN THE MATTER OF THE	E mental illness	
of Marie Thielen		
Peter Lahr		having been duly authorized by this Court to conve
the above named person to the	State Hospital and having filed	herein his duly verified claim for fees allowed by law therefor
Now therefore, it is hereb	y ordered and adjudged that th	e said
Pater Lahr		be and he hereby is allowe
Twenty-three and no	/100	Dollars (\$ 23.00 ) for his services herein an
all disbursements actually and	necessarily made for travel and	expenses of himself, the patient, and assistants, and that upo
filing this order with the Audit	or of said County an order for se	aid amount shall be drawn by said Auditor upon the Treasure
of said County.		
	By the Court,	She Lang Judge of Probate.
Dated June 28th,	19 62	Judge of Probate.

# State of Minnesota,

88

County of

do hereby certify that I have compared the within order with the original thereof on file and of record in the Probate office of

of the Probate Court of said County,

the County aforesaid, and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of said original order and record

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto affixed the seal of the Probate Court of said County, and signed my name

State of Minnesota,

County of

# PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE Mental illness

Marie Thielen

## OFFICER'S FEE ORDER

B. C. 12 D.

Filed this 28 th day of

19

Clerk-Judge of Probate.

this

day of

No. 3695\*

# ANOKA STATE HOSPITAL

		Stearns	COUNTY	6-1-64	m.t
		ST, FIRST, MIDDLE)		DATE OF COMM	
	NO.	EN, Marie  THE NUMBER LISTED TO THE LEFT AND ALSO CHECKED BELOW.		6-25-62	TAKEN
-	1	REPORTS A CHANGE IN STATUS FOR THE PATIENT NAMED ABOVE.		5-29-64	
]	1.	Provisional Discharge to			
		(ADDRESS)			
]	2.	Expiration of Provisional Discharge			
1	3.	Revocation of Provisional Discharge			
]	4.	Extension of Provisional Discharge to			, 19
	5.	Discharge as Recovered			
	6.	Discharge by Commissioner of Public Welfare *			
	7.	Discharge by Court Order Issued by			
	8.	Discharge and Deportation to			
	9.	Discharge to Veterans Hospital at			
1					
1	10.	Transfer to State Hospital at			
		Transfer to State Hospital at			
	11.				
	11. 12.	Escape			
	11. 12.	Escape  Return from Escape  Death due to	D THIS	3rd	DAY
	11. 12. 13.	Escape  Return from Escape  Death due to	D THIS June		DA\ 1964
	11. 12. 13.	Escape  Return from Escape  Death due to			DAY 1964
	11. 12. 13.	Escape  Return from Escape  Death due to  Age at Death Duration of Last Illness FILE  Report of Findings			11
	11. 12. 13.	Escape  Return from Escape  Death due to  Age at Death Duration of Last Illness FILE  Report of Findings  Diagnosis			11
	11. 12. 13.	Return from Escape  Death due to  Age at Death Duration of Last Illness FILE  Report of Findings  Diagnosis  Condition	June	A.D. Augho CLERK OF	1964 CEAR PROGAT
	11. 12. 13.	Return from Escape  Death due to  Age at Death Duration of Last Illness FILE  Report of Findings OF   Condition A. Further Institutional Care and Treatment ARE needed.  B. Further Institutional Care and Treatment ARE NOT needed are in accordance with Minnesota Statutes.	June	A.D. Aug. A. D. CLERK OF	1964 PROMATI
	11. 12. 13.	Escape  Return from Escape  Death due to	June	A.D. Aug. A. D. CLERK OF	1964 PROMATI

REPORT TO PROBATE COURT DPW - MED - 1185 (7-57)

<sup>\*</sup> Item 6 shall not include patients released by the Commissioner who are under commitment to the Commissioner.

0		late of Report
	ourt of STEARNS st, First, Middle)	County 8-25-62 Date of Commitment
	THIELEN, Marie	6-25-62
tem No.	The number listed to the left change in Status for the pat	t and also checked below reports a ient named above.
1.	Provisional Discharge to	(Name)
2.	Expiration of Provisional Disch	(Address)
3.	Revocation of Provisional Disch	arge.
14.	Extension of Provisional Discha	rge to 19
□ 5.	Discharge as Recovered.	
<u> </u>	Discharge by Commissioner of Pu	
7.	Discharge by Court Order Issued	by
8.	Discharge or Deportation to	
9.	Discharge to Veterans Hospital	at
10.	Transfer to	State Hospital.
11.	Escape	
12.	Return from Escape	
13.	Death Due to	
	Age at Death	Duration of last Illness.
X 14.	Report of Findings	
-	Diagnosis Mentally ill	
	Condition Fair	
	X Further Institutional	Care and Treatment Are Needed.
	V 7/1 -	Care and Treatment Are Not Needed.  Me S. Leffor, M.D. Date 8-23-62
Su		D. Textor, M.D. Acting Superintendent County Welfare Board
CC	Stearns	County Welfare Board
9		
De	partment of Public Welfare (only	for items not on Daily Population Report
	W Med 1185	Report to Probate Court
		FILED THIS 24 th
		OF Lug. A.D. 1
		Losely Buch

E (Last, First, Middle)  THESLEN, Marie  Mo. The number listed to the left and also checked below reports a change in Status for the patient named above.  1. Provisional Discharge to  (Name)  2. Expiration of Provisional Discharge.  3. Revocation of Provisional Discharge.  4. Extension of Provisional Discharge to  5. Discharge as Recovered. 6. Discharge by Commissioner of Public Welfare. 7. Discharge by Court Order Issued by  8. Discharge or Deportation to  9. Discharge to Veterans Hospital at  10. Transfer to  State Hospital.  11. Escape  12. Return from Escape  13. Death Due to Age at Death Duration of last Illness.  14. Report of Findings Diagnosis Condition  Further Institutional Care and Treatment are Needed.  Superintendent's Signature Douald B. Fatarson, County Welfare Board  Department of Public Welfare (only for items not on Daily Population Report Department of Public Welfare (only for items not on Daily Population Report Department of Public Welfare (only for items not on Daily Population Report Department of Public Welfare (only for items not on Daily Population Report Department of Public Welfare (only for items not on Daily Population Report Department of Public Welfare (only for items not on Daily Population Report Department of Public Welfare (only for items not on Daily Population Report Department of Public Welfare (only for items not on Daily Population Report Department of Public Welfare (only for items not on Daily Population Report Department of Public Welfare (only for items not on Daily Population Report Department of Public Welfare (only for items not on Daily Population Report Department of Public Welfare (only for items not on Daily Population Report Department of Public Welfare (only for items not on Daily Population Report Department of Public Welfare (only for items not on Daily Population Report Department of Public Welfare (only for items not on Daily Population Report Department of Public Welfare (only for items not on Daily Population Report Department of Public Welfare (only f	bate	Court of Stearns	Date of	
THELEN, Marie  The number listed to the left and also checked below reports a change in Status for the patient named above.  1. Provisional Discharge to (Name)  2. Expiration of Provisional Discharge.  3. Revocation of Provisional Discharge.  4. Extension of Provisional Discharge to 19  5. Discharge as Recovered.  6. Discharge by Commissioner of Public Welfare.  7. Discharge by Court Order Issued by  8. Discharge or Deportation to 9. Discharge to Veterans Hospital at 10. Transfer to State Hospital.  11. Escape 12. Return from Escape 13. Death Due to Age at Death Due to Suagnosis Condition Further Institutional Care and Treatment are Needed. Superintendent's Signature Donald B. Faterson, 10. County Welfare Board	E (La	st, First, Middle)	County Date of	7-23-60 Commitment
The number listed to the left and also checked below reports a change in Status for the patient named above.  1. Provisional Discharge to (Name)  2. Expiration of Provisional Discharge.  3. Revocation of Provisional Discharge.  4. Extension of Provisional Discharge to 19  5. Discharge as Recovered.  6. Discharge by Commissioner of Public Welfare.  7. Discharge by Court Order Issued by 8. Discharge or Deportation to 9. Discharge to Veterans Hospital at 10. Transfer to State Hospital.  11. Escape 12. Return from Escape 13. Death Due to Age at Death Duration of last Illness.  14. Report of Findings Diagnosis Condition Further Institutional Care and Treatment Are Needed. Superintendent's Signature Donald B. Sterson, County Welfare Board	T	HIELEN, Marie	/ 00	
(Name)  2. Expiration of Provisional Discharge.  3. Revocation of Provisional Discharge.  4. Extension of Provisional Discharge to 19  5. Discharge as Recovered.  6. Discharge by Commissioner of Public Welfare.  7. Discharge by Court Order Issued by  8. Discharge or Deportation to  9. Discharge to Veterans Hospital at  10. Transfer to State Hospital.  11. Escape  12. Return from Escape  13. Death Due to Age at Death Duration of last Illness.  14. Report of Findings Diagnosis Condition  Further Institutional Care and Treatment are Needed. Further Institutional Care and Treatment are Not Needed.  Superintendent's Signature  Donald B. Telerson, 5.  County Welfare Board	m No.	The number listed to the left change in Status for the pati	and also checked below r	eports a
2. Expiration of Provisional Discharge.  3. Revocation of Provisional Discharge.  4. Extension of Provisional Discharge to 19  5. Discharge as Recovered.  6. Discharge by Commissioner of Public Welfare.  7. Discharge by Court Order Issued by  8. Discharge or Deportation to  9. Discharge to Veterans Hospital at  10. Transfer to State Hospital.  11. Escape  12. Return from Escape  13. Death Due to Age at Death Duration of last Illness.  14. Report of Findings  Diagnosis  Condition Duration of Last Illness.  15. Further Institutional Care and Treatment are Needed.  Superintendent's Signature Donald B. Selerson, 5.  County Welfare Board	1.	Provisional Discharge to		
2. Expiration of Provisional Discharge.  3. Revocation of Provisional Discharge.  4. Extension of Provisional Discharge to 19  5. Discharge as Recovered.  6. Discharge by Commissioner of Public Welfare.  7. Discharge by Court Order Issued by  8. Discharge or Deportation to  9. Discharge to Veterans Hospital at  10. Transfer to State Hospital.  11. Escape  12. Return from Escape  13. Death Due to Age at Death Duration of last Illness.  14. Report of Findings Diagnosis  Condition  Further Institutional Care and Treatment Are Needed.  Further Institutional Care and Treatment Are Not Needed.  Superintendent's Signature  Donald B. Sterson, County Welfare Board			(Name)	
4. Extension of Provisional Discharge to  5. Discharge as Recovered.  6. Discharge by Commissioner of Public Welfare.  7. Discharge by Court Order Issued by  8. Discharge or Deportation to  9. Discharge to Veterans Hospital at  10. Transfer to  11. Escape  12. Return from Escape  13. Death Due to  Age at Death  Duration of last Illness.  14. Report of Findings  Diagnosis  Condition  Further Institutional Care and Treatment are Needed.  Further Institutional Care and Treatment are Not Needed.  Superintendent's Signature  Donald B. eterson,  County Welfare Board	2.	Expiration of Provisional Discha	(Address)	
5. Discharge as Recovered. 6. Discharge by Commissioner of Public Welfare. 7. Discharge by Court Order Issued by 8. Discharge or Deportation to 9. Discharge to Veterans Hospital at 10. Transfer to State Hospital. 11. Escape 12. Return from Escape 13. Death Due to Age at Death Duration of last Illness. 14. Report of Findings Diagnosis Condition Duration of Last Illness. 14. Purther Institutional Care and Treatment Are Needed. 15. Further Institutional Care and Treatment Are Not Needed. 16. Superintendent's Signature Donald B. Sterson, County Welfare Board	3.	Revocation of Provisional Discha	rge.	
6. Discharge by Commissioner of Public Welfare. 7. Discharge by Court Order Issued by 8. Discharge or Deportation to 9. Discharge to Veterans Hospital at 10. Transfer to State Hospital. 11. Escape 12. Return from Escape 13. Death Due to Age at Death Duration of last Illness. 14. Report of Findings Diagnosis Condition  Further Institutional Care and Treatment are Needed. Superintendent's Signature Donald B. Telepoon, County Welfare Board  County Welfare Board	] 4.	Extension of Provisional Dischar	ge to	19
7. Discharge by Court Order Issued by  8. Discharge or Deportation to  9. Discharge to Veterans Hospital at  10. Transfer to State Hospital.  11. Escape  12. Return from Escape  13. Death Due to Age at Death Duration of last Illness.  14. Report of Findings Diagnosis Condition  Further Institutional Care and Treatment are Needed.  Further Institutional Care and Treatment are Not Needed.  Superintendent's Signature  Donald B. Sterns  County Welfare Board	5.	Discharge as Recovered.		
8. Discharge or Deportation to  9. Discharge to Veterans Hospital at  10. Transfer to State Hospital.  11. Escape  12. Return from Escape  13. Death Due to Age at Death Duration of last Illness.  14. Report of Findings Diagnosis  Condition Further Institutional Care and Treatment Are Needed.  Further Institutional Care and Treatment Are Not Needed.  Superintendent's Signature Donald B. eterson, 15. County Welfare Board	6.	Discharge by Commissioner of Pub	lic Welfare.	
9. Discharge to Veterans Hospital at  10. Transfer to State Hospital.  11. Escape  12. Return from Escape  13. Death Due to Age at Death Duration of last Illness.  14. Report of Findings Diagnosis  Condition Further Institutional Care and Treatment Are Needed.  Superintendent's Signature Donald B. Sterson, S. County Welfare Board	7.	Discharge by Court Order Issued	ру	
10. Trensfer to State Hospital.  11. Escape  12. Return from Escape  13. Death Due to Age at Death Duration of last Illness.  14. Report of Findings Diagnosis  Condition  Further Institutional Care and Treatment are Needed.  Further Institutional Care and Treatment Are Not Needed.  Superintendent's Signature Donald B. Sterson, County Welfare Board	8.	Discharge or Deportation to		
11. Escape  12. Return from Escape  13. Death Due to Age at Death Duration of last Illness.  14. Report of Findings Diagnosis Condition Further Institutional Care and Treatment are Needed. Further Institutional Care and Treatment Are Not Needed.  Superintendent's Signature Donald B. eterson, County Welfare Board	9.	Discharge to Veterans Hospital at		
12. Return from Escape  13. Death Due to  Age at Death  Duration of last Illness.  14. Report of Findings  Diagnosis  Condition  Further Institutional Care and Treatment Are Needed.  Further Institutional Care and Treatment Are Not Needed.  Superintendent's Signature  Donald B. Seterson  County Welfare Board	]10.	Transfer to	State Hospital.	
Age at Death Duration of last Illness.  14. Report of Findings Diagnosis  Condition  Further Institutional Care and Treatment are Needed.  Further Institutional Care and Treatment Are Not Needed.  Superintendent's Signature  Donald B. eterson,  County Welfare Board	11.	Escape		
Age at Death	12.	Return from Escape		
The Report of Findings Diagnosis  Condition  Further Institutional Care and Treatment are Needed.  Further Institutional Care and Treatment are Not Needed.  Superintendent's Signature  Donald B. eterson,  County Welfare Board	13.	Death Due to		
Diagnosis  Condition  Further Institutional Care and Treatment are Needed.  Further Institutional Care and Treatment are Not Needed.  Superintendent's Signature  Bonald B. eterson,  County Welfare Board		Age at Death_	Duration of last Illne	ss.
Condition  Further Institutional Care and Treatment are Needed.  Further Institutional Care and Treatment are Not Needed.  Superintendent's Signature  Donald B. Sterson,  County Welfare Board	]14.			
Superintendent's Signature  CC Stearns  Further Institutional Care and Treatment Are Not Needed.  Date 7-24-6  County Welfare Board		Condition		
Superintendent's Signature  CC Stearns  Further Institutional Care and Treatment Are Not Needed.  Date 7-24-6  County Welfare Board		Further Institutional Ca	re and Treatment are Need	ed.
Superintendent's Signature Donald B. Peterson, Date 7-24-6  CC Stearns County Welfare Board			Application .	
CC Stearns County Welfare Board	Supe	erintendent's Signature	Double Horacotto	
	CC	Ø 4: a a same a	· teterson, w.	
Department of Public Welfare (only for items not on Daily Population Bones				
ASSESSMENT OF LIGHT OF HOTTAL TOTAL TOCHE HOT OH DELLA LOURING THE AMERICA		ntmont of Dublic Wolfers (anly for	r items not on Daily Popul	ating Renov
	-	Med 1185	Report to Probat	

03

obate	Court of Stearns	Dat County	te of Report
	est, First, Middle)		e of Commitment
em No.	The number listed to the lef	and also shooked to	6-25-62
	change in Status for the pat	ient named above.	low reports a
] 1.	Provisional Discharge to		
		(Name)	
2.	Expiration of Provisional Discha	rge. (Address)	
3.	Revocation of Provisional Discha	rge.	
] 4.	Extension of Provisional Dischar	ge to	19
15.	Discharge as Recovered.		
6.	Discharge by Commissioner of Pub	lic Welfare.	
7.	Discharge by Court Order Issued		
8.	Discharge or Deportation to		
9.	Discharge to Veterans Hospital at		
10.	Transfer to	State Hospital.	
11.	Escape		
12.	Return from Escape		
13.	Death Due to		
	Age at Death	Duration of last ]	Illness.
14.	Report of Findings		
	Diagnosis		
	Condition		
	Further Institutional Ca	re and Treatment are	Needed.
	Further Institutional Ca	re and Treatment are	Not Needed.
Supe	at anyondeno a prenaente		Date 7-23-62
CC	Atearns Cou	eterson.M.D. nty Welfare Board	
Depa	rtment of Public Welfare (only for	items not on Daily I	Population Report
	Med 1185		robate Court
		FILED T	
			ly A.D. 196
			The state of the s

whose office address is 2 South Second Avenue, Sauk Rapids, Minnesota

14. Patient owns the following property: (or show by separate schedule) (Nature) (Value) None WHEREFORE petitioner prays that judicial commitment be made of the patient according to law x Henry Thicken STATE OF MINNESOTA Stearns County of\_ Henry Thielen being duly sworn says that he is the petitioner in the above entitled proceedings; that he had read the foregoing petition and knows the contents thereof; that the same is true of his own knowledge, except as to those matters therein stated on information and belief, and as to those matters he believes it to be true. x Henry Thicken 18th Subscribed and sworn to before me this. March Stearns Notary Public, County, Minnesota My Commission Expires September 16, 1969 F. BRENCIMAN, St. Cloud, Minn. Party Public, Steams County, Minn. Commission Expires Sept. 16, 1963 Mencilly III - AVAINA MATACA / MASSA Receipt for copy hereof is acknowledged this Petition for Judicial Commitment COUNTY WELFARE DEPARTMENT PROBATE COURT Marie Thielen State of Minnesota Clerk o Filed

STATE OF MINNESOTA		PROBATE COURT
County of Stearns	ss.	File No. 19,321
Re:		ORDER APPOINTING EXAMINERS
	Mentality Websheld // Whethick!	the base filed
IT IS ORDERED that are hereby appointed to exam	Dr.R.L.Thienes ine the above named patient prior to the above named patient prior to the and his need for hospitalization.	and Dr.J.P.McDowell bearing and make written report to the court as

File No\_\_\_\_19,321

State of Minnesota

County of Stearns

# PROBATE COURT

Re:

Marie Thielen

Mentally III - Wentally/Working//honking/

# **Order Appointing Examiners**

Dr. R.L.Thienes
Dr. J.P.McDowell

Filed this 18th day of March, 1969.

Stulyn Bushous

STATE OF MINNESOTA	PROBATE COURT
County of Stearns	ss. File No. 19,321
Re:	ORDER DIRECTING WELFARE DEPARTMENT TO MAKE INVESTIGATION
Marie Thielen	
Alleged Mentally HI - Alchidity Delicit	cht-thursday/
A petition for the judicial commitment of t	he above named person residing at 1014-11th Ave. North, a, having been filed herein, it is
financial circumstances, family relationships, report thereof to be filed with the court (prior of the hospital to which said person may be co-	County Welfare Department make an investigation into the residence, social history, and background of said person and make a to the hearing on said petition) for the use and guidance of the head ministed.  Probate Judge
I hereby certify that a copy of the al County,	Mis Carol Janes on Title

File No.19, 321

State of Minnesota

County of Stearns

# PROBATE COURT

Re:

Marie Thielen

Mentally III — Mentally Deficient/Included

Order Directing Welfare
Department to Make Investigation

and

Report of Welfare Department

Filed this 18th day of

March, 1969

clerk of Probate Court

SS.

STATE	OF	MINNESOTA

County of Stearns

PROBATE COURT

PHYSICIAN'S STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR JUDICIAL COMMITMENT

Re:

Thielen, Marie Age 35

Address: 1014 11th Avenue North

St. Cloud, Minnesota 56301

I, the undersigned licensed physician, state that I examined the above named person on March 11, 1969.

19....., and as the result of such examination, I am of the opinion that said above named person may be (mentally ill — MANGANYXHAMEMENT), and should be hospitalized.

Dated March 11, 1969 19

Charles W. Alden, M.D.

Address: 2 South Second Avenue

Sauk Rapids, Minnesota 56379

Physician's comments, if any: Patient has been previously hospitalized spending two years in Anoka State Hospital, and has been maintained the past four years on Proketazine, 100 mg. b.i.d. and Mellaril 50 mg. b.i.d. In December of 1968, she was found to have hypertension with a blood pressure of 210/120 and had a severe allergic rhinitis. She was treated with Pyribenzamine 50 mg. for her rhinitis which seemed to clear well. She was also given Eutron tablets at 1 daily and Diuril 500 mg. daily because of her edema. Her blood pressure has maintained fairly well at 135/100. Patient is rather grandiose with suppressed hostility, is impossible to reason with and at times belligerent.

It is reported that she has been running away from home in the middle of the night with only a sweater and dress on (this in the middle of winter) and her parents are no longer able to care for her because of the above activity and apparant delusional condition.

STATE OF MINNESOTA

PROBATE COURT In the Matter of the ZMICE, of

Marie Thielen

/ podchahaka/-//hafed/

PHYSICAN'S STATEMENT

FILED THIS YEAV DAY DAY A.D. V9/69//

March AD 19 69

Strelyn Surfacel

. 1969

	New Com, Act Form No. 1.	Communication Form	J. of P. Asen. 12-
STATE OF MINNESOTA	1	PROBATE COU	RT
County of Stearns	ss.	File No.19, 32	1
Re:	FOR	ORDER TO APPREHEND A EXAMINATION, HEARIN GUARDIAN AD LITEM, A ATTORNEY, AND	APPOINTING
Alleged Mentally III — Mentally	X:/WatififA//Jokytolake		
A petition by Henry Thi	elen	, Fath	
1: of the above named person, born on as (mentally ill // mystall) // // // // // //		, for the judicial commitme	
2://iyhphephephephephephephephephephephephephe			*/***/**/*
3:/php/de/de/de/de/de/de/de/de/de/de/de/de/de/		1/4/1/1	<i></i>
/Minglesque./gr/doporyation./yataasig / AT AS FXRITHING PRDERATY. 4://ye/ingrythingry./yay/yay/	plyan the purson addition,	hy ahovy interped person into you	NEED CONTRACTOR
IT IN FURTHER ORDERED,			be examined by
5: Dr.R.L.Thienes Narch 26th	and Dr.	J.P.McDowell	not later that
St.Cloud, Minnesota, held before the Court on March 2 can be heard at the ProbateCo	ashiphis need 6th . 1969	for hospitalization and that a ho	earing on said matter be
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED,	that Frank G.D.	ehn	whos
6: address is <u>St.Cloud</u> , <u>Minne</u> is hereby appointed guardian ad liter the right of said patient to engage any	for said patient in thes	e proceedings and attorney for	51-9262
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED,			
7: and his guardian ad litem) (by a uniform)			
1014-11th Ave. North, St. Henry Thielen, 1014-11th			
Petitioner.			
by mailing to each of said persons a co	ppy hereof, all forthwith.		
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 8: fourteen (14) days from the date of t cause) and that at least two (2) days'	he filing of said petition	(unless said time is extended	by the Court for good
YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIF 9: counsel, may testify thereat.	IED, that each of you m	ay attend said hearing and each	of you, except patient's

9:

Dated aSt.Cloud,

(PROBATE) (SEAL)

, Minnesota, this 18th day of March

John Lang Probate Judge

## CONSENT

		Dated
thereof.	ving with him a true and correct copy	personally, by handing to and lear
day of	nat at said County and State, on the — ove Order upon the	I hereby certify and return the ab
rue and correct copy thereof.	ove Order upon the	19, I served a copy of the abs Guardian Ad Lifem, personally, b
до бер	at at said County and State, on the	
nt, him a true and correct copy thereof.	ove Order upon the within named patient thin guivest base to and leaving with I	19, I served a copy of the abo personally by reading the same to
	at at said County and State, on the	
	***	Jo Kluno
RETURN OF SERVICE		ATOSENNIM 40 STATE
RETURN OF SERVICE		ATOSƏNNIM 40 ƏTAT:
Frank G.Dehn	69 61	March 18th  bated: bated to ba

Deputy

County of

order ld AppleHend bhordbandel

Appointing Attorney, and Notice for Examination, Hearing, Appointing Guardian Ad Litem, Marie Thielen

PROBATE COURT

State of Minnesota Stearins

File No 19, 321

My commission expires.

Affidavit of Vervice by Mail.	Revis	ed and Adopted	by Probate Judge s	AME III, IOCO		
State of Alinness  County of Stearns	nta,	ss. IN P	ROBATE COU	TOT	THE MATTER OF THE	ESTATE OF  /Idefedent/
State of Minnesota,	}ss.	Rosel	lyn Kuxhou	se, Clerk	of ProbateCo	ourt
County of Stearns  copy of the printed Orde	b i er	eing duly swo n the matter a n the 18	orn, on oath says  bove entitled and  Bth do  ed and made a	s; that he is the d has full know ay of Marc) part hereof by	attorney for the ledge of the facts her 1969 \$ h enclosing it in a sec	ein set forth; tha e mailed a tru aled envelope an
depositing the same in the Po	ost Office at 1	he City	to each of the f	following named	of St. G1	oud spective addresse
stated below; and that they are named in the will of said dec Names	e all of the edent whos	Lain	and love of the o	AND MATTER THE	egent all of the ver	CTPECOL-CELOSE-PECA COLORA
Mr. Henry Thielen	1014- St C1	llth Ave	nue North nesota			
Mrs. Henry Thielen	(Martha	) 1014-1 oud, Min	1th Ave. No	orth		
					***************************************	
Subscribed and sworn to day of March Judge of Probate	1.0	, 15	969.	Rn	elyn Buy	house

000380095

# State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns

# PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Marie Thielen

//Decedent/

# AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL

Filed this 18th day of

March , 19 69

Clerk Hudge of Probate.

Petitioner, by mailing to each of said persons a copy hereof, all forthwith.

STATE OF MINNESOTA

Marie Thielen

VY YY ORDERED! ALL

3: and/trahaport/hin/ku/

5: Dr.R.L. Thienes

March 26th

Re:

Stearns

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that a hearing will be held on said petition for judicial commitment within 8: fourteen (14) days from the date of the filing of said petition (unless said time is extended by the Court for good cause) and that at least two (2) days' notice of the place, date and time of said hearing will be given to each of you.

YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED, that each of you may attend said hearing and each of you, except patient's 9: counsel, may testify thereat.

Dated at St. Cloud,	, Minnesota, this18t	h day of March 19 69
(PROBATE) (SEAL)		Probate Judge

### CONSENT

		dian ad litem for the	patient named in th	he foregoing Order for the	e purposes of
these proceedings.			VA	1100	
DatedMarch	18th,	, 1969	X George	A Harlin	
TATE OF MINI	NESOTA	ss.	RET	URN OF SERVICE	
County of	Stearns				
I hereby cert	ify and return that at	said County and St	ate, on the 18th	day ofMerch	
9 69 , I served	a copy of the above C	Order upon the with	n named patient,	Marie Thielen	
personally by read	ding the same to has	and handing to and	leaving with him a	true and correct copy the	reof.
I hereby cert	ify and return that at	said County and St	ate, on the	day of	
	a copy of the above (				
Guardian Ad Lite	em, personally, by ha	nding to and leavin	g with him a true ar	nd correct copy thereof.	
I hereby cert	ify and return that a	said County and S	tate, on the	day of	
	a copy of the above onding to and leaving		correct core those	of	
personally, by har	noing to and leaving	with him a true and	territi topy meres	01.	
Dated Marc	h 18th	19.69	Peter	Lahr	
			Sheriff of Ste	arns Cour	ity, Minneso
			E. O. 3	- H. are	14
			1111	Deputy	The same
o mo	vrch. 19	769.	D.	426	0
		-43	1 Lest 1 les	Nucum	
	17	1 's '8	, the	9	
	Copy de	Order 19 Apprehend And Confine for Examination, Hearing, Appointing Guardian Ad Litem,	March	243	
60	+ 1/2	Apprehend And Confi Examination, Hearing, tring Guardian Ad Lite	Jo	12	
9,321 Stearns	PROBATE COURT	H. He	day	10	
File No. 19, 521 finnesota Steer	E C	ion irdin	dis	1/4	
-1	BAT ele	Apprékéng amination ng Guardi	2	10	
File No. State of Minnesota County of	PROB.	Ath	this	The same of the sa	
6 6	- 1	Order 19 Apy for Exam Appointing	47	30	
State of County	e: Marie Fentally	for ppoir	, ed	65	
th to	F W	A A D	40	( 1 H	

1003 0098

STATE OF MI	NNESOTA.
-------------	----------

County of Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT

Mental Illness In the Matter of the & In

ORDER TO APPREHEND AND CONFINE

of Marie Thielen ( at St. Cloud Hospital)

Patient.

A petition for commitment of said patient having been filed herein,

IT IS ORDERED, That the Sheriff of Stearns County, Minnesota, forthwith

apprehend the above named patient and retain h &P ... in h. is custody until further order of this court. Hearing March 26th, 1969 at 9:00 A.M.

Dated this 26th day of March , 19 69.

(Probate Court Seal)

# STATE OF MINNESOTA,

County of Stearns

# IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ALLEGED mental illness

of Marie Thielen

# Order to Apprehend and Confine

Filed this 26th day of

March

No. 3854\*

STATE OF MINNESOTA	STA	TE	OF	MIN	N	SO	TA
--------------------	-----	----	----	-----	---	----	----

County of Stearns

ss.

19.69

## PROBATE COURT

File No. 19,321

Re:

REPORT OF EXAMINERS

Marie Thielen,

Alleged Mentally III - Mentally Deficient - Inebriate /

### TO THE PROBATE COURT:

The undersigned duly appointed examiners hereby certify that they have made an examination of the above named patient, and from such examination and the hospital records and other information pertaining to said patient, report to the court, that they are of the opinion that said patient (is — is not) a (mentally ill — mentally deficient — inchriate) person by reason of

and (is - is not) in need of hospitalization.

Dated March 26th

He There as

File No. 19, 321

State of Minnesota

County of Stearns

# PROBATE COURT

Re:

Marie Thielen,
Mentally III Monthly Denkiet / Unflyinge/

Report of Examiners

Filed this 26th day of

March, 1969. Roselyn Kuthause

Clerk of Probate Court

## STATE OF MINNESOTA

PROBATE COURT File No.

ORDER DIRECTING WELFARE DEPARTMENT TO MAKE INVESTIGATION

COUNTY OF STEARNS

Re:

fil

Marie Thielen

Mentally III-MANNARY INCOMES AND THE STATE OF THE STATE O

A petition for the judicial commitment of the al	bove named person residing at		
1014-11th Avenue North	St. Cloud	Minnoroto I	and a base
ed herein, it is		, Minnesota, h	laving been

ORDERED that the Stearns County Welfare Department make an investigation into the financial circumstances, family relationships, residence, social history, and background of said person and make a report thereof on the form herein provided to be filed with the court prior to the hearing on said petition for the use and guidance of the head of the hospital to which said person may be committed.

Dated,	19	
		Probate Judge

(COURT SEAL)

TO BE COMPLE	TED BY CO	DUNTY WE	LFARE DEPAI	RTMENT				
County of Legal Settlement Stearns			Date of Birth 8-15-34	Place of Birth St. Cloud,	Minnes	ta		
Social Security No.	Longth of Life		Citizen of U.S.? Yes	zen of U.S. 2 Marital Status   Date and Place of Mar		riage		
Sex Female	Cauc.	100 000	In patient a veter Serial No.	no. No.	Color Eyes Brown	Color Hair Brown	Weight	Height 515#

Patient's behavior leading to petition for hearing: \*Describe factors which led to petition. Indicate source of information.

It has been reported that she has been running away from homein the middle of the night with only a sweater and dress on (in the middle of the winter) and her parents are no longer able to care for her because of the above activity and apparent delusional condition. Patient is withdrawn and spends most of her time laying on the couch in her parents home. She eats MENTAL SIGNS AND SYMPTOMS: Indicate source of information

Source of Info:

Appearance

Mr. & Mrs. Thielen

overweight Source of Info: parents

Attitude of patient to others Hostile towards parents -- communicates fairly well with brothers and sisters.

Mood Usually quiet -- but in recent days has been quite antagonistic toward her family.

Content of thought (fears, delusions, obsessions, etc.)

Some delusional thoughts about marrying an old boyfriend.

Hallucinations: Indicate type (hearing, seeing, or feelings - things that actually do not exist)

Some were present shortly prior to this petition being initiated.

# STATE OF MINNESOTA

COUNTY OF STEARNS

PROBATE COURT

20

ORDER DIRECTING WELFARE DEPARTMENT TO MAKE INVESTIGATION

and

REPORT OF WELFARE DEPARTMENT

Filed this 26th day of March,

Elekarda probaze dourence

0003-0104

PATIENT'S PR		Monthly Income		PATIENT'S DE			
Type	Pres. Cash Val.	from Property or Pensions	To Who	in Own!) (Name	and Address)		Amount
None							
Name of company and typ	es of hospital insur	ance carried by par-	ent				
None							
Name and address of resp Mr. & Mrs. Her		1014-11+h Ave	onno Mont	b 04 01	A Melanana		
	ESPONSIBLE RELA	1014-11th Av	DEBTS	OF RESPONSI	BLE RELATIV	VE	Monthly Payment
Pensions, OASI, etc.		\$200.00	None				
Dividends and interest							
Rent							
Salary	TOTAL INCOME						
	TOTAL INCOME						
PROPERTY OF	RESPONSIBLE REL	ATIVE	DEP	ENDENTS OF R	ESPONSIBLE	RELAT	IVE
			N	ame	Relati	onship	A
Home			NONE				
mrs. Magnus Konz, than other family	a sister, is members. Di	is interested ;	in the pa	be co-ordin	ated with	Count	ty Welf
mrs. Magnus Konz, than other family	a sister, is members. Di	is interested ;	in the pa	be co-ordin	ated with	Count	ty Welf
Mrs. Magnus Konz, than other family Worker's Impression: Eve This episode is p	a sister, is members. Di	is interested ischarge plans	in the pa	be co-ordin	ated with	Count	ty Welf
worker's Impression: Ever This episode is properties to the partient:	a sister, is members. Di	is interested is charge plans situation. rring due to putters, Sisters, Spour	in the pa s should poor follo	be co-ordin	ated with	Count	ty Welf
worker's Impression: Ever This episode is properly of Patient:  NAME DESCRIPTION OF PATIENT:	a sister, is members. Di	is interested is charge plans situation. The ring due to putters, Sisters, Spour	in the pa should poor follo	be co-ordin	the last	hospi	ty Welf
than other family  Worker's Impression: Ever  This episode is pression of the	a sister, is members. Di	is interested is charge plans situation. The straing due to plans there, Sisters, Spour Address 1014-11th	in the pa should poor follows, Children	be co-ordin	the last	hospi	ty Welf
worker's Impression: Evil This episode is properties of the partient:  NAME Draw Therefore This end of the partient of the parties of the par	a sister, is members. Discontinuo of present sorobably occur  Father, Mother, Brotate & Place of Birth	is interested is charge plans situation. The ring due to putters, Sisters, Spour	in the pa should poor follows, Children ss. Minn.	be co-ordin	the last	hospi	ty Welf
worker's Impression: Evithia episode is procession: Evitable episode is procession: Evithia e	a sister, is members. Discontinuo of present sorobably occur  Father, Mother, Brotate & Place of Birth	thers, Sisters, Spour Addres 1014-11th A St. Cloud, Same as all 825-16th Av	se, Children ss  Ave. No. Minn. pove	Occupation  Hosp. Aid	the last	hospi	ty Welf
Worker's Impression: Evan This episode is proceed to the series of the s	a sister, is members. Discontinuo of present sorobably occur  Father, Mother, Brotate & Place of Birth	thers, Sisters, Spour Addres 1014-11th A St. Cloud, Same as all	se, Children ss  Ave. No. Minn. pove	Occupation  Hosp. Aid	the last	hospi	ty Welf
worker's Impression: Evithia episode is procession: Evit epi	a sister, is members. Discontinuo of present sorobably occur  Father, Mother, Brotate & Place of Birth	thers, Sisters, Spour Addres 1014-11th A St. Cloud, Same as all 825-16th Av	se, Children ss  Ave. No. Minn. pove	Occupation  Hosp. Aid	the last	hospi	ty Welf
Worker's Impression: Evi This episode is p  FAMILY OF PATIENT:  NAME  Father Henry Thielen Mother (Maiden name) Martha Pogatchnik Brothers - Sisters John Thielen Mrs. Magnus Konz rlene Thielen Spouse (Maiden name) None Children	a sister, is members. Discussion of present sorobably occur  Father, Mother, Brotate & Place of Birth	thers, Sisters, Spour Addres 1014-11th A St. Cloud, Same as all 825-16th Av	se, Children ss  Ave. No. Minn. pove	Occupation  Hosp. Aid	the last	hospi	ty Welf
worker's Impression: Evi This episode is p  FAMILY OF PATIENT:  NAME  Father Henry Thielen Mother (Maiden name) Martha Pogatchnik Brothers - Sisters John Thielen Mrs. Magnus Konz rlene Thielen Spouse (Maiden name) None Children	a sister, is members. Discussion of present sorobably occur  Father, Mother, Brotate & Place of Birth	thers, Sisters, Spour Addres 1014-11th A St. Cloud, Same as all 825-16th Av	se, Children ss  Ave. No. Minn. pove	Occupation  Hosp. Aid	the last	hospi	ty Welf
worker's Impression: Evi This episode is p  FAMILY OF PATIENT:  NAME  Father Henry Thielen Mother (Maiden name) Martha Pogatchnik Brothers - Sisters John Thielen Mrs. Magnus Konz rlene Thielen Spouse (Maiden name) None  Children  None	a sister, is members. Discussion of present sorobably occur  Father, Mother, Brotate & Place of Birth	thers, Sisters, Spour Addres 1014-11th A St. Cloud, Same as all 825-16th Av	se, Children ss  Ave. No. Minn. pove	Occupation  Hosp. Aid	the last	hospi	ty Welf
Worker's Impression: Ever This episode is provided is provided is provided is provided is provided in the provided is provided in the provided is provided in the provided in the provided is provided in the	a sister, is members. Discussion of present sorobably occur  Father, Mother, Brotate & Place of Birth	thers, Sisters, Spour Addres 1014-11th A St. Cloud, Same as all 825-16th Av	se, Children ss  Ave. No. Minn. pove	Occupation  Hosp. Aid	the last	hospi	ty Welf

Intellect and Memory: Indicate psychological test data, if available.

Mild mental retardation -- WAIS, full scale 65 on 1-17-64.

Orientation as to time, place, and person

Seems oriented to all three spheres.

Describe patient's adjustment and personality prior to onset of illness. (Significant facts of early life. Include school adjustment and age at which highest grade was attained. Describe any anti-social behavior. Give source of information. Patient is limited intelligence, she dropped out of high school before completing the 11th grade. Was committed M.I. to Anoka in June, 1962 and stayed there for 12 years. She was reportedly much improved upon leaving the hospital but returned to a poor home situation characterized by an alcoholic father and lack of insight on the part of both parents. She has done nothing but stay at home for the past four years.

WORK RECORD: Give jobs in chronological order. Get verified information whenever possible.

Employer and Address Kind of Work Dates Wage Reason for Leaving

No employment for the past four years.

MEDICAL HISTORY: Indicate only major events believed by patient or family to be significant in relation to present illness. Give dates and places of any previous hospitalization for mental illness, senility or alcoholism. Include any intemperate use of alcohol or drugs. Does patient have any acute or chronic illness or handicap? Give source of information.

Anoka State Hospital, 6-25-62 to 5-29-64

Patient has been treated for a severe allergic rhinitis, hypertension, and edema.

Describe patient's home situation including family relationships and attitudes. (What does family think of patient? What does patient think of family?) Indicate briefly, living conditions (physical) in relation to care of patient.

Family has no insight regarding mental illness. Return to the home after commitment will guarantee a return to the hospital.

Resources available for care of patient if not hospitalized: Availability of suitable nursing, boarding, or relative home, etc.

None

STATE OF MINNESOTA	1 1)	PROBATE C	OURT	+
County of Stearns	_}ss.	File No. 19	, 321	
Re:	( )	WARRANT OF C		
Marie Thielen,		Superintenden	t's Receipt	
Mentally III — The History And Pangers	6/-/ Myenthilly/ UI// bus/to Alfe/Phiblic/			
To the Superintendent of the Will Minnesota, and Miparion Is christed to bard to the Neverans Administration; and to the St	by the heterans/allmin	alsolophyloly to the Sulple	fintendent/of/the/1	(hstitultion/
The above named patient having been f				
the phyblich said patient is hereby committed	to the custody of sa	id superintendent for	a period of not to	exceed 60
days specifically subject to a mandatory revie	w by said superinten	dent and written repor	rt thereof to the co	urt within
60 days from the date hereof all according to I patient forthwith to the said superintendent.	law; and said sheriff by a uniform	ed officer in	a wisDbly	marked c
Dated March 26th	19 69	John	Court Court	
(COURT SEAL)			420	
		Stearns	County,	Minnesota
Receipt of the above named patient, a de	uplicate of this warr	ant, a copy of the repo	ort of the medical	examiners
and a copy of the social service report are her	reby acknowledged.	letter Jos	hneon	1
Dated	1919	O Superin	tendent	

File No. 19,321

State of Minnesota

County of \_\_\_\_ Stearns

# PROBATE COURT

Re:

Marie Thielen,

Mentally III — Ynebriato — Mohrany fiv /

And Panggroup to the Public /

**Warrant of Commitment** and Superintendent's Receipt

Filed this 36 than of

March, 1969

2 rulyn Kughruse Clerk of ProbateCourt

## STATE OF MINNESOTA

County of Stearns

ss

## PROBATE COURT

File No. 19,321

Re

Marie Thielen,

Mentally III - / Mentally / Behelich / / / Anothate /

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW and JUDGMENT

## FINDINGS OF FACT:

- I. The petition for the judicial commitment of said above named person was brought on for hearing before this court on the 26th day of March 1969 at the Probate Court room, Minnesota
- II. Due notice of hearing on said petition was given to all known parties entitled thereto with the specific notice to them of their right to be present and testify.
- III. Said person appeared before the court in person and by Afrif her) guardian Ad Litem and was properly represented by legal counsel.
- IV. Said hearing was properly had and fairly conducted.
- V. From said hearing and all the files and records pertaining thereto, said person is found to be mentally 111 and in need of commitment.

Schizophrenic. Has been running away in the middle of the night with only a sweater and dress in the winter. Parents are no longer able to handle her. Eats continuously and has gained 75 pounds in past several months.

## CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

- Said above named person having been found not to be judgment should be entered for the termination of the proceedings, dismissal of the petition and discharge of said person forthwith.
- II. Said above named person having been found to be \_\_mentally\_ill and in need of commitment, such commitment should be to the Superintendent of the \_\_Willmar State | Hospital at \_\_Willmar \_\_\_\_\_, Minnesota \_hhl | Left for Left for All for
- III. Said above named person having been found to be mentally deficient and in need of commitment, the Commissioner of Public Welfare should be appointed guardian of the person of said person, and said person committed to the Commissioner for care and custody.

## JUDGMENT:

- I. \_\_\_\_\_\_, the above named person, be and is hereby determined not to be \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ and the order of the court for the termination of the proceeding, dismissal of the petition and discharge of said person forthwith is directed to be issued.

111. , the above named person, be and is hereby determined to be mentally deficient and in need of commitment, and the order of the court appointing the Commissioner of Public Welfare as the guardian of the person of said person and committing said person to the Commissioner for care and custody is directed to be issued. March 26th 19\_ County, Memally III - Michigaly Popit John J Wilh total / Filed this 26th day of Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law PROBATE COURT File No 19,321 and Stearns Marie Thielen Recorded in Book Warch, 1969 State of Minnesota Clerk of County of-

# State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns

# PROBATE COURT STATEMENT OF PROPERTY

In the Matter of

Marie Thielen Mentally Ill Person + Andle / Hersby / / / Andright / Person + / Hersbyally / Hersbyally /

On March 26th , 1969 , this Court committed Marie Thielen

to the Willmar/\$/#/#/ Minnesota State Hospital.

In accordance with Laws of Minnesota 1947, Chapter 622, Section 4, I find the property of said patient and of the persons upon whom liability is imposed by law for h er care and support is as follows:

# STATEMENT OF PROPERTY OF PATIENT, SPOUSE, CHILDREN OR PARENTS:

1.	REAL	TY:	
	A.	Homestead	
		Description	
2.	Value		terror e sumanica de la companya de
3.	House		Value \$
4.	Other	ouildings on Homestead	
	Kind		
5.		used for	
6.	Value	of such buildings	
7.	Annue	l income from Homestead	
8.	Are th	ere any mortgages or liens against the above realty	
	Amour	it When due	
	B.	Other lands:	
1.	Descri	ption	
2.	Value		***************************************
3.	Buildi	ngs thereon	
4.	Rented	or not	
5.	Annua	l income	
6.	Are the	ere any mortgages or liens against the above lands	
	Amoun	t When due	
	C.	Household goods	Value \$
	D.	Stock list	
			Value \$
	E.	Machinery list	
		The same of the sa	Value \$
	F.	Notes, mortgages, corporate stocks, bonds, etc., list	
	G.	Cash Other property Other property	Alak
	H.	Other property	
		v or pers	101
			Total, \$

LIABILITIES: List all debts and clāims against patient: Total \$ Net Value of Estate, \$ Age FAMILY: Address Age Spouse Address Age Children. Address Age Address Age 1014-11th Ave. No., St. Cloud, AddressMi Alle ParentsMr. & Mrs. Henry Thi ene AddressAddress Address Guardian. 69 Dated March 26th  $(PROBATE\ COURT\ SEAL)$ 

Filed this 26th day of March 19 69

March orlyn Hughene

PROBATE COURT

County of Stearns

In the Matter of

Marie Thielen Mentally IU Person-Indotate (Person-Transmon

State of Minnesota,

File No. 19, 321

## STATE OF MINNESOTA

## PROBATE COURT

File No. 19, 32/

MINUTES BY THE COURT DURING HEARING

matte 1

I. Date and time of hearing mouth 26,1969 a H. Place of frearing III. Appearances in behalf of peritioner: Togeth To 1 Attorney, County Attorney, By-2. Petitioner Joine first duly sworn testified of direct and cross examination that Market & Const. of the Const. IV. Appearances in behalf of patient; 1. Attorney. Frank. 2 Guardian Ad Litem Frank 3. Patient, being first duly sworn justified on direct and cross examination that going to me when try. 4. Others, being first duly sworn testified on direct and cross examination that \_ V. Report of examiners received and reports that they are of the opinion that patient (is - is not) a (mentally ill mentally deficient — inchriate) person by reason of and (is - is not) in need of hospitalization. ence being first duly sworn testified under direct and cross being first duly sworn testified under direct and cross examination that. VI. The coart after viewing the patient, hearing the testimony and reviewing the evidence introduced, finds the patient to be a (mentally ill - mentally deficient t inchriste) person by reason of \_\_\_\_\_ Усеморвения to be in need of hospitalization. The needed hospitalization should be by commitment as a patient to the Superintendent of Willman & Cale Minnesota, and if patient is emitted to care by the veterans administration, also to the Superintendent of the Institution of the Veterans Administration, The court finds patient \_\_\_\_\_\_ Marie Theiler \_\_\_\_\_\_ to be a resident of the State of Minnesota with legal settlement at \_\_\_\_\_ X Claud in \_\_\_\_\_ Kenne County, VII. The court finds patient Minnesota.

VIII. Judgment to be entered accordingly.

Probate Judge County, Minnesota

SEE BACK FOR MOTIONS AND RULINGS AND OTHER MEMORANDUM

Clerk of Frobate Court.

Filed this 26th day of

PROBATE COURT

County of Stearns State of Minnesota

File No. 19,321

Mentally III - Naddan BARRAN - WARRAN

Minutes by the Court During Hearing

OTHER MEMORANDUM

MOTIONS AND RULINGS

0003 0114

State of Minnesota,	IN PROBATE COURT, EXAMINER'S FEE CLAIM.	
In the Matter of the Mental Illi of Marie Thielen		
Dr. R. L. Thienes	on being first duly sworn, says that he ha	as a
just and true claim against said County for se  Services as examiner  2 mile	\$30.00	
	TOTAL - \$ 30.30	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	26th day of March 196	59.

County of Stearns

## PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE

Mental Illness

of Parie Thielen

## EXAMINER'S FEE CLAIM

Filed this 26th day of

march 19\_6

Clerk Shiffe of Probate.

No. 3784\*

State of Minnesota, )ss.	IN PROBATE COURT,
County of Stearns	EXAMINER'S FEE CLAIM.
In the Matter of the rental Illness	(
of Marie Thielen	
Dr. J. F. McDowell	on being first duly sworn, says that he has a
just and true claim against said County for services in the  Services as examiner	above entitled matter as follows:  \$30.00
	ry travel at 15c per mile \$ .30
	TOTAL - \$ 30.30
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	26th day of March 1969
	/Clerk-Judge of Provate.

County of Stearns

# PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE

Mental Illness

of Marie Thielen

## EXAMINER'S FEE CLAIM

Filed this 26th day of

March 19 69

Pose like Tuklor of Probate.

No. 3784\*

State of Minnesota.	SS. IN PROBATE COURT EXAMINER'S-FEE ORDER
IN THE MATTER OF THE Mental	1 Illness )
Marie Thielen	
Dr. R. L. Thienes	s
mental illness	in the above entitled matter by an order of this Court and
having filed his duly verified claim for fees allow	ped by law therefor.
Now, therefore, it is hereby ordered and adj	judged that the said
Dr. A. L. Thienes	be and he hereby is allowed
Thirty and 30/100	Dollars (\$30.30 )
for his services herein and that upon filing this o	order with the Auditor of said County an order for said amount shall be drawn
by said Auditor upon the Treasurer of said Coun	nty.
Dated March 26th	, 19 69

By the Court,

Stearns

County of ....

State of Winnesota,

State of Minnesota.

County of hereby certify that I have compared the within order with the original thereof on file and of record in the Probate office of the County aforesaid, and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of said original order and record. In testimony whereof, I have hereunto affixed the seal of the Probate Court of said County, and signed my name this

of the Probate Court of said County, do

PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the mental illness

Marie Thielen

Examiner's-Fee Order

26th Filed this.....

March

Roselyn Kick house OF Probate

Clerk-Judge of Probate

No. 3693\*

State	of	Minnesota,
-------	----	------------

County of Stearns

IN THE MATTER OF THE mental illness

Marie Thielen

IN PROBATE COURT EXAMINER'S-FEE ORDER

Dr. J. P. McDowell having been duly appointed an examiner in

mental 111ness in the above entitled matter by an order of this Court and

having filed his duly verified claim for fees allowed by law therefor.

Now, therefore, it is hereby ordered and adjudged that the said

Dr. J. P. McDowell be and he hereby is allowed

Thirty and 30/100 ---- Dollars (\$ 30.30 ) for his services herein and that upon filing this order with the Auditor of said County an order for said amount shall be drawn by said Auditor upon the Treasurer of said County.

Dated March 26th , 19 69

By the Court,

County of Stearns

## PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the mental illness

of Marie Thielen

## Examiner's-Fee Order

Filed this 26th day of

Kaselyn Kuphaces

State of Minnesota.

County of

88.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto affixed the seal of the Probate Court of said County, and signed my name this

County aforesaid, and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of said original order and record

hereby certify that I have compared the within order with the original thereof on file and of record in the Probate office of the

of the Probate Court of said County, do

Clerk-Judge of Probate

No. 3693\*

#### IN PROBATE COURT

n	the	Matter of the	Mental.	11	lness.	8	of
			Inebri				
				100		1912	

Fee Claim -- Officer

3-1-1-1 7 C-h		
Arnold J. Schuneman, Walter Martins ) and Marie Thielen		
Deter A. Jahr on being	first duly sworn says that he l	nas a just and true
claim against said County for services and disbursements by reason of	the conveyance of the said	ter Martins
person to the Willmar State Hospital	at Willm r	e Inielen
in said State, more particular set forth, as follows:  St. Cloud Hosp. to Court House Transportation from St. Cloud, Minn., to Willman	, for persons	\$ \$15,40
Taxi fare at		\$
Hotel at		\$
leading and meals for 3 persons		\$ 4.58
Transportation from William to St. Clo	ud, for 3 persons	\$ \$14.20
Reasonable compensation ofassistants -		\$10.00
Warrant and mileage		\$
Bringing and attending Court		\$
		\$
	***************************************	\$
	Total	\$544.18.
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	PETER LAHR	ter A. Lahr
26th day of Mirch 19 69	Sheriff of Steam	ns County, Minn.
Notary Public, Stearns County, Minn. Auf 24/914  My Commission Expires  Notary Public, Stearns County, Minn.	- and the state of	y and a second

My commission expires February 24,1974

19,34

State of Minnesota

#### PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the mental ill. of

Marie Thielen

Fee Claim -- Officer

Filed this 27th

day of March

A. D. 1969

Clerk

Judge of Probate

Form prescribed by State Board of Control pursuant to Sec. 3871, Revised Laws 1905.

#### IN PROBATE COURT

In the Ma ter of	theMental-Illness.of	
Marie Thie	len	

My commission expires February 24,1974

Fee Claim -- Officer

	or services and disbursements by reason of			
		a	T	
in said State, more particula				
Transportation from St. Clo	ud, Minn., to	, for	persons	
A SHARE I WASHINGTON WATER THE WATER TO SHARE I WASHINGTON TO SHAR				\$
Hotel at				\$
Lodging and	meals for persons			\$
	to St. Cl	oud, for	persons	\$
Transportation from	assistants -			\$
Transportation from				\$
Transportation from Reasonable compensation of Waxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	assistants - er serving Order to Confine, H			\$
Transportation from Reasonable compensation of Wexastand mileage	assistants - er serving Order to Confine, H			\$ .80 \$ .80
Transportation from Reasonable compensation of Waxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	assistants - r serving Order to Confine, H	aring, Exam	etc.	\$ <u>\$ .80</u> \$ <u>\$</u>
Transportation from	assistants - er serving Order to Confine, H	aring, Exam	etc.	\$ \$ .80 \$ .80 \$ .80
Transportation from Reasonable compensation of Waxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	assistants - r serving Order to Confine, H	aring, Exam	etc.	\$ \$ .80 \$ \$ .80
Transportation from Reasonable compensation of Waxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	assistants - r serving Order to Confine, H	aring, Exam To	etc.	\$ \$ .80 \$ \$ .80
Transportation from Reasonable compensation of Waxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	assistants - r serving Order to Confine, H	aring, Exam To	etc.	\$ \$ .80 \$ \$ .80

## PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the mental ill, of

Marie Thielen

## Fee Claim -- Officer

Filed this 27th

March A. D. 19 69

Abyot March A. D. 19 69

Clerk byddy of Probate

Form prescribed by State Board of Control pursuant to Sec. 3877, Revised Laws 1905. County of

State of Minn	resota,
---------------	---------

Stearns

88.

#### IN PROBATE COURT OFFICER'S FEE ORDER

IN TH	HE MATTER OF THE mental illnes	s
of	Marie Thielen	An alasma diseases
	Peter Lahr	having been duly authorized by this Court to convey
the abo	ove named person to the State Hospital and havi	ng filed herein his duly verified claim for fees allowed by law therefor.

Now therefore, it is hereby ordered and adjudged that the said

Peter Lahr

be and he hereby is allowed

Only Eighty Cents

Dollars (\$ .80 ) for his services herein and

all disbursements actually and necessarily made for travel and expenses of himself, the patient, and assistants, and that upon filing this order with the Auditor of said County an order for said amount shall be drawn by said Auditor upon the Treasurer of said County.

By the Court,

Dated

March 27th

the County aforesaid, and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of said original order and record. do hereby certify that I have compared the within order with the original thereof on file and of record in the Probate office of

of the Probate Court of said County,

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto affixed the seal of the Probate Court of said County, and signed my name

this

Clerk-Judge of Probate.

## State of Minnesota,

Stearns County of

## PROBATE COURT

mental illness IN THE MATTER OF THE

Marie Thielen

#### OFFICER'S FEE ORDER B. C. 12 D.

Filed this 27th March

19

No. 3695\*

State	of	Minnesota,	
-------	----	------------	--

County of

Stearns

88.

#### IN PROBATE COURT OFFICER'S FEE ORDER

TAT PRIVATE	N. F. A. PRINCETON	CONT. PRIXABLE
IN THE	MATTER	OF THE

mental illness

Marie Thielen

Peter Lahr

having been duly authorized by this Court to convey

the above named person to the State Hospital and having filed herein his duly verified claim for fees allowed by law therefor.

Now therefore, it is hereby ordered and adjudged that the said

Peter Lahr

be and he hereby is allowed

Forty-four and 18/100 Dollars (\$ 44.18 ) for his services herein and

all disbursements actually and necessarily made for travel and expenses of himself, the patient, and assistants, and that upon filing this order with the Auditor of said County an order for said amount shall be drawn by said Auditor upon the Treasurer of said County.

By the Court,

Dated

March 27th

do hereby certify that I have compared the within order with the original thereof on file and of record in the Probate office of the County aforesaid, and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of said original order and record. County of In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto affixed the seal of the Probate Court of said County, and signed my name

this

88

of the Probate Court of said County,

## State of Minnesota,

County of.

Stearns

## PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE Mental illness

Marie Thielen

# OFFICER'S FEE ORDER

Filed this 27th day of March

69 19

Clerk-Judge of Probate.

No. 3695\*

IN PROBATE COURT

County of Stearns

In the Matter of the Mental Illness
/ Sending
/ Problem Design

Marie Thielen

Frank G. Dehn being first duly sworn, says that he has a just and

true claim against said County for services rendered as Attorney for said patient at a hearing before the Probate Court of said

County held on the 26th day of March , 1969;

day of March , 19.69, and that his compensation was fixed at \$ 30.00 per day in said order;

That there is now due him for such services the sum of \$.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

Judge of Frobate Judge

County of Stearns

#### PROBATE COURT

Attorney's Fee Claim

In the Matter of the Prebyiery Nieptal Deliciency

of

Marie Thielen

Filed this 26th day of March,

No. 253 P

1969

Kaselyn Kuthacce Clerk Hudbe of Probate.

Clerk-Judge of Probate

State of Minnegota,

County of

888

of the County aforesaid, and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of said original order and record

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto affixed the seal of the Probate Court of said County, and signed my name this

do hereby certify that I have compared the within order with the original thereof on file and of record in the Probate office

of the Probate Court of said County,

0003 0132

County of Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the

Mental Illness

Marie Thielen

Frank G. Dehn

having been duly appointed as Attorney

for said patient by this Court and the Court having determined that said patient is financially unable to pay for said services

and the said Frank G. Dehn

having filed his claim for such services in this Court, Now Therefore, It Is Hereby Ordered and Adjudged that the said Frank G. Dehn be and he hereby is allowed

the sum of \$ 30.00 , for his services in said matter, and that upon filing this Order with the County Auditor of said County an order for said amount shall be drawn in his favor by said Auditor upon the Treasurer of said County.

By the Court,

Dated March 26th,

1969

County of Stearns

#### PROBATE COURT

#### ATTORNEY'S FEE ORDER

Mental Illness
Sending
In the Matter of the Interpretate Mental Deficiency
Mental Illness
Mental

"arie	Thielen	1

Filed this. 26th day of March	
-------------------------------	--

19.69.		
Ken (m)	Kushause	
de general survey serve	Clerk-Yulifelof Proba	te.

202100					
		, 19	 and	paid	by

Filed in my office this

day of

Warrant	No
	C. A. Dies

By	, Deput

No. 252 P

# State of Minnesota.

County of

88.

do hereby certify that I have compared the within order with the original thereof on file and of record in the Probate office

of the Probate Court of said County,

of the County aforesaid, and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of said original order and record

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto affixed the seal of the Probate Court of said County, and signed my name

Clerk-Judge of Probate

robate.

STATE OF MINE	NESOTA	PROBATE COU	RT
County of	Stearns	ss. File No. 19,3	21
Re:		ORDER COMMITTING I	
Marie Thiel	en,		
	Mentally III / The bridge / And Bank of sur	/XIKUHAIK/MI//	
Willmar Sta	ate H	duly committed to the custody of the lospital at	, Minnesota, on the
court within 60 da	avs from the date thereof : and	latory review by said superintendent and value is said Superintendent having timely furnished tally ill-chronic undifference in the said superintendent and value is	ed said written report to
and in need of fur	ther institutional care and trea	nla. tmenfat the Willmar State	
	illmar		
custody of the Su	on final determination by the operintendent of <u>Willman</u> indeterminate period.	court that the above named patient be and is r State Hospital at Wi	hereby committed to the
Dated May 1		9_69 Probate Just	lang
			//

File No. 19,321

State of Minnesota

County of Stearns

#### PROBATE COURT

Re:

Marie Thielen

Mentally III — Anobrate // Mentally /IN//
/and Daugerons to the Public

Order Committing Patient on Final Determination by the Court

Filed this 13th day of May,

1969 rulen Bush

herk of Probate Court

#### WILLMAR STATE HOSPITAL

In conformance with Minnesota Statutes/DPW Policy, this report is submitted from the above named Hospital or Facility

(Hospital or Facility)

Date of Report To COUNTY 5-10-69 STEARNS Date of Commitment/Admission Name (last, First, Middle) Date of Birth 3-26-69 M-1899 1934 THIELEN, MARIE AGATHA Date Action Taken 5-10-69 same as on admission Address (on exit from Hospital) \_ Provisional Discharge Expiration of Provisional Discharge Revocation of Provisional Discharge .19 Extension of Provisional Discharge to 4. Discharge by Head of Hospital Direct From PD From UA Release because of Statutory Time Limitation. Discharge by Court Order Issued by \_ Discharge and Deportation Discharge to Veterans Hospital State Hospital at \_\_\_\_ 10. Transfer to \_\_\_ Unauthorized Absence 11. Return from Unauthorized Absence In Hospital On Leave 13. Death Outpatient Night Care Day Care Transfer to Partial Hospitalization Informal Status Voluntary Status Transfer to 15. Revocation of Partial Hospitalization 16. Report of Hospital Findings in compliance with Minn, Stat. requiring report to Probate Court within 60 days. 18 17. Inebriate Dangerous to the Psychopathic Personality Mentally III Public Other. Further Institutional Care Are Not Needed and Treatment COPIES TO: (As appropriate) (See instructions) Medical Director's Signature Probate Court County Welfare Board Patient's Medical File Patient's Atty,

REPORT OF BATTENTS TATUS DPW 1185 (5-68) Spour

19,331

#### WILIMAR STATE HOSPITAL

(Hospital or Facility)

In conformance with Minnesota Statutes/DPW Policy, this report is submitted from the above named Hospital or Facility

STEARNS Name (last, First, Middle) THIELEN, MARIE AGATHA  M-1899  B-15-31  Address (on exit from Hospital)  LOLL: 11th Ave. N. St. Cloud, Minnesota  L. Provisional Discharge  2. Expiration of Provisional Discharge  3. Revocation of Provisional Discharge  4. Extension of Provisional Discharge to  5. Discharge by Head of Hospital Direct From PD  6. Release because of Statutory Time Limitation.  7. Discharge by Court Order Issued by  8. Discharge and Deportation  9. Discharge to Veterans Hospital  10. Transfer to State Hospital at  11. Unauthorized Absence		8-21-69 Date of Commitment/Admission 3-26-69 Date Action Taken			
Address (on exit from Hospital) 1011/2 11th Ave. N. St. Cloud, Mirmesota		Date Action Taken			
2. Expiration of Provisional Discharge     3. Revocation of Provisional Discharge     4. Extension of Provisional Discharge to     5. Discharge by Head of Hospital   Direct   From PD     6. Release because of Statutory Time Limitation.     7. Discharge by Court Order Issued by     8. Discharge and Deportation     9. Discharge to Veterans Hospital     10. Transfer to   State Hospital at					
2. Expiration of Provisional Discharge 3. Revocation of Provisional Discharge 4. Extension of Provisional Discharge to 5. Discharge by Head of Hospital Direct From PD 6. Release because of Statutory Time Limitation. 7. Discharge by Court Order Issued by 8. Discharge and Deportation 9. Discharge to Veterans Hospital 10. Transfer to State Hospital at					
2. Expiration of Provisional Discharge 3. Revocation of Provisional Discharge 4. Extension of Provisional Discharge to 5. Discharge by Head of Hospital Direct From PD 6. Release because of Statutory Time Limitation. 7. Discharge by Court Order Issued by 8. Discharge and Deportation 9. Discharge to Veterans Hospital 10. Transfer to State Hospital at					
3. Revocation of Provisional Discharge 4. Extension of Provisional Discharge to 5. Discharge by Head of Hospital Direct From PD 6. Release because of Statutory Time Limitation. 7. Discharge by Court Order Issued by 8. Discharge and Deportation 9. Discharge to Veterans Hospital 10. Transfer to State Hospital at					
4. Extension of Provisional Discharge to  5. Discharge by Head of Hospital Direct From PD  6. Release because of Statutory Time Limitation.  7. Discharge by Court Order Issued by  8. Discharge and Deportation  9. Discharge to Veterans Hospital  10. Transfer to State Hospital at					
5. Discharge by Head of Hospital Direct From PD  6. Release because of Statutory Time Limitation.  7. Discharge by Court Order Issued by  8. Discharge and Deportation  9. Discharge to Veterans Hospital  10. Transfer to State Hospital at					
6. Release because of Statutory Time Limitation. 7. Discharge by Court Order Issued by 8. Discharge and Deportation 9. Discharge to Veterans Hospital 10. Transfer to State Hospital at		. 19			
7. Discharge by Court Order Issued by  8. Discharge and Deportation  9. Discharge to Veterans Hospital  10. Transfer to State Hospital at	From UA				
8. Discharge and Deportation     9. Discharge to Veterans Hospital     10. Transfer to State Hospital at					
9. Discharge to Veterans Hospital  10. Transfer to State Hospital at	7. Discharge by Court Order Issued by				
10. Transfer to State Hospital at					
11. Unauthorized Absence					
12. Return from Unauthorized Absence					
13. Death In Hospital On Leave					
14. Transfer to Partial Hospitalization Day Care Night Care		Outpatient			
15. Transfer to Informal Status Voluntary Status					
16. Revocation of Partial Hospitalization					
17. Report of Hospital Findings in compliance with Minn, Stat, requiring report to	Probate Cor	irt within 60 days			
▼ Mentally III	oriate	Dangerous to the			
Recovered	mproved	Public Other			
Diagnosis 295.90 Schizophrenia, Chronic undifferentiated	II FO TH	25			
Further Institutional Care Are Not Needed	A	nestro. 15,69			
Are Needed At	1 de la	1. 16.			
COPIES TO: (As appropriate) (See instructions) Probate Court DPW County Welfare Board Patient's Medical File Patient's Atty.  Medical Director's Signa	Atu	lyn Kulere			

## WILIMAR STATE HOSPITAL

(Hospital or Facility)

In cont	ormance with Minnesota Statutes/I	21 11 1 Olicy, tills report		Date of Report
TEARNS			COUNTY	10-14-69
ne (last, Fir	st. Middle)		Date of Birth	Date of Commitment/Admission
HIELEN,	, MARIE AGATHA	M-1899	8-15-34	3-26-69 Date Action Taken
		1.1		10-14-69
iress (on ex	it from Hospital)Same as of	admission		
] 1, 1	Provisional Discharge			
2.	Expiration of Provisional Discharge			
3.	Revocation of Provisional Discharge			
4.	Extension of Provisional Discharge	to		, 19
5.	Discharge by Head of Hospital	Direct	From PD From	ı UA
6.	Release because of Statutory Time	Limitation.		
7.	Discharge by Court Order Issued b	у		
8.	Discharge and Deportation			
9.	Discharge to Veterans Hospital			
10.	Transfer to	State Hospital at		
11.	Unauthorized Absence			
] 12.	Return from Unauthorized Absen	ce		
] 13.	Death In Hospital	On Leave		
14.	Transfer to Partial Hospitalization	Day Care	Night Care	Outpatient
15.	Transfer to Informal	Status Vo	luntary Status	
] 16.	Revocation of Partial Hospitalizat			
17.	Report of Hospital Findings in co	impliance with Minn, St	tat, requiring report to Prob	ate Court within 60 days
	Mentally III	Psychopathic Personalit	Inebriate Inebriate	Dangerous to the Public
	Recovered	Improved	Unimpro	ved Other
Diagnosis			F	TLED THIS 16th DA
		Needed	0	Foctober AD. 19 6
Further Ir and Treat	to the same of the		4	Joselyn Krykan
	2: (As appropriate) (See instructions)	M	ledical Director's Signature_	Ir. F. damaber J. P.
County We	Ifare Board Patient's Medical File Pat	dent's Atty.		REPORT OF PATIENT STATU

#### WILIMAR STATE HOSPITAL

(Hospital or Facility)

To				COUNTY	Date of Report
STEAR	NB			COUNTY Date of Birth	6-1-70 Date of Commitment Admission
		t, tirst, middle)	M-1899	8-15-34	3-26-69
		, MARIE AGATHA			6-1-70
Addres	s (a	n exit from Hospital)	Same as on	admission	0=1=70
X	1.	Provisional Discharge 🗓 Direct	☐ From UA	From EV	
	2.	Expiration of Provisional Discharge			
	3.	Revocation of Provisional Discharge			
	4.	Extension of Provisional Discharge to			, 19
	5.	Discharge by Head of Hospital	Direct F	rom PD From I	UA From EV
	6.	Release because of Statutory Time Limitat	rion.		
	7.	Discharge by Court Order Issued by			
	8	Discharge and Deportation			
_					
	0	Discharge to Veterans Hospital			
		Discharge to Veterans Hospital	te Hospital	Permanent	TMT
	0	Transfer to Sta	te Hospital	Permanent	ТМТ
			te Hospital 🔲	Permanent	TMT
	0	Transfer to Sta	te Hospital 🔲	Permanent	TMT
	0	Transfer to Sta Unauthorized Absence	te Hospital   On Leave	Permanent	TMT
	0	Transfer to Sta Unauthorized Absence Return from Unauthorized Absence		Permanent   Night Care	TMT Outpatient
	0	Transfer to Sta  Unauthorized Absence  Return from Unauthorized Absence  Death In Hospital	On Leave		
	0 1 2 13 14.	Transfer to Sta  Unauthorized Absence  Return from Unauthorized Absence  Death In Hospital  Transfer to Partial Hospitalization	On Leave  Day Care		☐ Outpatient
	0 1 2 13 14.	Transfer to Sta  Unauthorized Absence  Return from Unauthorized Absence  Death In Hospital  Transfer to Partial Hospitalization  Transfer from	On Leave  Day Care  status to	☐ Night Care	Outpatient status.
	0 1 2 13 14. 15. 16	Transfer to Sta  Unauthorized Absence  Return from Unauthorized Absence  Death In Hospital  Transfer to Partial Hospitalization  Transfer from  Revocation of Partial Hospitalization  Report of Hospital Findings in compliance	On Leave  Day Care  status to	☐ Night Care	Outpatient status.  Court within 60 days  Dangerous to the
	0 1 2 13 14. 15. 16	Transfer to Sta  Unauthorized Absence  Return from Unauthorized Absence  Death In Hospital  Transfer to Partial Hospitalization  Transfer from  Revocation of Partial Hospitalization  Report of Hospital Findings in compliance  Mentally III Psychology	On Leave  Day Care  status to  with Minn. Stat. recognity	□ Night Care  Quiring report to Probate C	Outpatient status.  Court within 60 days Dangerous to the Public
	0 1 2 13 14 15 16 17	Transfer to Sta  Unauthorized Absence  Return from Unauthorized Absence  Death In Hospital  Transfer to Partial Hospitalization  Transfer from  Revocation of Partial Hospitalization  Report of Hospital Findings in compliance  Mentally III Psychology  Recovered Improved	On Leave  Day Care  status to  with Minn. Stat. reconstitic Personality	Night Care  Quiring report to Probate C  Inebriate  Unimproved	Outpatient status.  Court within 60 days Dangerous to the Public
Oliagno	0 1 2 13 14. 15. 16.	Transfer to Sta  Unauthorized Absence  Return from Unauthorized Absence  Death In Hospital  Transfer to Partial Hospitalization  Transfer from  Revocation of Partial Hospitalization  Report of Hospital Findings in compliance    X Mentally III Psychology   Recovered   X Improved   295.90 Schizophrenia, Ch	On Leave  Day Care  status to  with Minn. Stat. reconstitle Personality d	Night Care  Quiring report to Probate C  Inebriate  Unimproved	Outpatient status.  Court within 60 days  Dangerous to the Public Other
Diagno	0 1 2 13 14. 15 16 17	Transfer to Sta  Unauthorized Absence  Return from Unauthorized Absence  Death In Hospital  Transfer to Partial Hospitalization  Transfer from  Revocation of Partial Hospitalization  Report of Hospital Findings in compliance  X Mentally III Psychology  Recovered Improves  295.90 Schizophrenia, Ch  stitutional Care Are Not Nee dement	On Leave  Doy Care  status to  with Minn. Stat. reconstitle  pathic Personality  d  pronic undiffe	Night Care  Quiring report to Probate C  Inebriate  Unimproved	Outpatient status.  Court within 60 days Dangerous to the Public Other
Diagno:	0 1 2 13 14. 15 16 17	Transfer to Sta  Unauthorized Absence  Return from Unauthorized Absence  Death In Hospital  Transfer to Partial Hospitalization  Transfer from  Revocation of Partial Hospitalization  Report of Hospital Findings in compliance  X Mentally III Psychology  Recovered Improved  295.90 Schizophrenia, Ch  stitutional Care Are Not Neede	On Leave  Doy Care  status to  with Minn. Stat. reconstitle  pathic Personality  d  pronic undiffe	Night Care  Quiring report to Probate C  Inebriate  Unimproved	Outpatient status.  Court within 60 days Dangerous to the Public Other

REPOR MOR POR IEDA PORTUGA DPW 1185 (11-69)

#### WILIMAR STATE HOSPITAL

(Hospital or Facility)

To	TEA	LRINS		COUNTY	Date of Report 6-1-71
		EN, MARIE AGATHA	M-1899	8-15-34	Date of Commitment Admiss
		ary makes availa			Date Action Taken
Addr	ess.	on exit from Hospital)	Same as on	adm.	6-1-71
	1.	Provisional Discharge Dir	ect From UA	☐ From EV	
	2	Expiration of Provisional Discharge			
	3	Revocation of Provisional Discharge			
a a	4	Extension of Provisional Discharge to	0	6-	-1 , 19 72
	5.	Discharge by Head of Hospital	Direct Fr	om PD From U	A From EV
	6	Release because of Statutory Time L.	imitation		
	7.	Discharge by Court Order Issued by			
	8	Discharge and Departation			
	9	Discharge to Veterans Hospital			
	10	Transfer to	State Hospital	Permanent	TMT
	11	Unauthorized Absence		Fuer	THIS 32d DAY
	12	Return from Unauthorized Absence			WE A.D. 19.2/
	13	Death In Hospital	On Leave	Kan	elyn Kutkou
	14.	Transfer to Partial Hospitalization	Day Care	☐ Night Care ☐	Outpatient
	15	Transfer from	status to		tatus.
	16	Revocation of Partial Hospitalization			
	17.	Report of Hospital Findings in compli	ance with Minn Stat. requ	iring report to Probate Cou	ert within 60 days
		Mentally III Psy	chopathic Personality	☐ Inebriate	Dangerous to the
		Recovered Impr	oved	☐ Unimproved	Public Other
agno	sis-				
	eatm	stitutional Care Are Not Ne	e ded	24. F. L.	0.44-
		Are Needes	d At	Chamal	es Ja MD
	rabat	ESTO: (As appropriate) (See instructions) te Caurt DPW y Welfare Board Patient's Medical File Pat	Medical (	W. F. Jamas	Director

REPORT OF PATIENT STATUS DPW 1185 (11-69)

#### WILLMAR STATE HOSPITAL

(Hospital or Facility)

19,321

In conformance with Minnesota Statutes/DPW Policy, this report is submitted from the above named Hospital or Facility To Date of Report STEARNS COUNTY 6-1-72 Name (last, tirst, middle) Date of Birth Dute at Commitment Admission THIELEN, MARIE AGATHA M-1899 8-15-34 3-26-69 Date Astron Taken Address (on exit from Hospital) Same as on adm. 6-1-72 1. Provisional Discharge Direct From UA From EV 2 Expiration of Provisional Discharge 3. Revocation of Provisional Discharge 4 Extension of Provisional Discharge to \_ 6-1 19 73 5. Discharge by Head of Hospital Direct From PD From UA From EV 6 Release because of Statutory Time Limitation 7 Discharge by Court Order Issued by 8 Discharge and Deportation 9 Discharge to Veterans Hospital 10 Transfer to \_ State Hospital Permanent Unauthorized Absence Return from Unauthorized Absence 13 Death In Hospital On Leave 14. Transfer to Partial Hospitalization Day Care Night Care 15. Transfer from status to 16 Revocation of Partial Hospitalization 17 Report of Hospital Findings in compliance with Minn Stat. requiring report to Probate Court within 60 days Mentally III Psychopathic Personality Inebriote Dangerous to the Public Recovered Improved Unimproved Other -Diagnosis -Further Institutional Care Are Not Needed 9. F. Larrabee J. MD and Treatment Are Needed At COPIES TO: (As appropriate) (See instructions) Medical Director's Medical Director Probate Court DPW County Welfare Board Patient's Medical File Patient's Atry.

> REPORT OF PATIENT STATUS DPW 1185 (11-69)

#### WILLMAR STATE HOSPITAL

(Hospital or Facility)

To	YES A TY	WIG	71 54 14	COUNTY	Date of Report
	TEAR	INS ast, tirst, middle;		Date of Birth	6-1-73 Date of Commitment Admiss
THIELEN, MARIE AGATHA M-1899 8-15-34					3-26-69
Add	ress	(on exit from Hospital)	same as on	admi eni an	Date Action Taken
			Spare as ou	TOURTESTON	6-1-73
	1	Provisional Discharge Direct	From UA	☐ From EV	
X	2.	Expiration of Provisional Discharge			
	3.	Revocation of Provisional Discharge			
	4	Extension of Provisional Discharge to			, 19
	5.	Discharge by Head of Hospital	Direct X Fr	om PD From U	A From EV
	6	Release because of Statutory Time Limit	tation		
	7	Discharge by Court Order Issued by			
	8	Discharge and Deportation			
	9	Discharge to Veterans Hospital			
	10	Transfer to Si	tate Hospital	Permanent	TMT
	11	Unauthorized Absence			
	12	Return from Unauthorized Absence			
	13	Death In Hospital	On Leave		
	14.	Transfer to Partial Hospitalization	Day Care	☐ Night Care ☐	Outpatient
	15	Transfer from	status to	s	tatus
	16	Revocation of Partial Hospitalization			
	17.	Report of Hospital Findings in compliance	e with Minn Stat requi	ring report to Probate Cou	rt within 60 days
		Mentally III Psycho	pathic Personality	Inebriate	Dangerous to the
		Recovered Improve	ed	☐ Unimproved	Public Other
agno	sis -				
	r Inst	titutional Care Are Not Nee de		- 16	) -
	OPIE	Afd Alberted At	67 day of Coll	N, 1973 9. 9	Carrabee Ja MD
1.00	SPIE		M. Sand Medical Di		
	rabat	e court Dra Delichiche	1911 Octive   Medical Pri	rector's Dignoture	Medical Director

By Linda Sovensen Deputy